
.J 

0 0 0 

MINUTES 

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 

NEVADA STATE LEGISLATURE - 60th SESSION 

May 4~ 1979 

Chairman Mello called the meeting to order at 8:10 a.m. 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairman Mello, Vice-Chairman Bremner, Mr. Barengo, 
Mrs. Cavnar, Mr. Glover, Mr. Hickey, Mr. Vergiels, Mrs. Wagner· 
Mr. Webb, and Mr. Rhoads. 

MEMBERS AB SENT: Mr . Mann 

ALSO PRESENT: Bill Bible, Fiscal Analyst; Judy Matteucci, Deputy 
Fiscal Analyst; Mike Alastuey, Deputy Budget Director; Senator 
Jacobsen; Tom Collier, Administrator of Carson-Tahoe Hospital; 
Ruth Cotelli; Jim Wadhams, State Commerce Director . 

SB 304 

Senator Jacobsen said that SB 304 will appropriate $150,000 to finance 
the construction of two rooms suitabl~ for h~spitalization of pris­
oners at the Carson-Tahoe Hospital. He stated that about 2 percent 
of the prison population utilize the hospital facili·ties for medical 
treatment •. Senator Jacobsen pointed out that one prisoner has 
escaped from Carson-Tahoe Hospital and that housing prisoners with­
out adequate security devices ~reates problems for other patients~ 

Senator Jacobsen stated that other communities have received financial 
assistance in their community hospitals from the state. He said 
that these rooms may be used by other patients whenever they are 
not being utilized by prisoners. 

Mr. Tom Collier, Administrator of Carson-Tahoe Hospital, showed the 
Committee a diagram of the two specialty rooms on the second floor 
of the new hospital addition. He said that there is total visibility 
for the guard into the rooms and that the room controls (light, 
water, doors) are all located in the guard's anteroom area. Mr. 
Collier explained that the construction costs of these rooms is 
more expensive than other patient rooms because of the mechanical 
security controls, double sheetrock with metal lath wall construction 
and detention screens on the outer windows. 

Mrs. Ruth Gotelli, Volunteer Hospital Worker, said that the hospital 
has currently raised $600,000 in pledges in addition to the bond 
issue. She asked for the Committee's favorable consideration of 
SB 304 to assist the hospital in finishing the security units. 

Chairman Mello asked the daily hospital charge for prisoners at 
Carson-Tahoe Hospital. Mr. Collier said that the rate is $135 per 
day. 

Mr. Glover asked for the location of the security rooms. Mr. Collier 
said that they are in the new section on the second floor. 

Senator Jacobsen said that 28 percent of Carson-Tahoe Hospital 
patients are from Douglas County which has no other medical facility. 
He added that Douglas County has contributed $145,000 to the hos­
pital fund drive. Senator Jacobsen stated that with the increase 
in number of prisoners the need for inmate medical service has 
similarly increased. 

1'15►; 

dmayabb
Asm



May 4, 1979

0 0 

AB 312 

Mr. Jim Wadhams, State Commerce Director, said that AB 812 will 
increase the license fees of thrift companies and abolish the 
requirement of refunding those fees if a license is not granted. 
Mr. Wadhams stated that this increase will bring revenue in line 
with expenditures. He indicated that the thrift companies con­
tacted concur with this increase in fees. 

Chairman Mello asked the total amount of revenue generated by this 
increase. Mr. Wadhams replied that the total revenue would be 
about $5,000. Mr. Bible asked how this extra money would be spent. 
Mr. Wadhams said that the money would be spent in strict conformity 
with the guidelines established by the Legislature. Mr. Bible 
asked if this revenue would then create an additional reserve. 
Mr. Wadhams said that the fees would be included in the next bi­
ennium's budget and would then be available for reappropriation or 
reversion. 

COMPREHENSIVE STATEWIDE PLANNING - FEDERAL FUNDS 

The Human Resources Subcommittee questioned the need for the 
protection and advocacy function, and how it was determined which 
office would · handle the function. Mr. Wadhams said that the 
decision was made by the Governor's office, Department of Commerce, 
Statewide Planning Coordinator and the advocate, and that the 
budget should be handled from the Consumer Affairs Division within 
the Department of Commerce. 

Motion to transfer the advocacy function to the Department of 
Commerce made by Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion 
approved. 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE - FLEISCHMANN GRANT 

Mr. Bible said that this grant is for the emergency medical service 
system in rural counties with the monies recharged to the EMS 
budget. He added that this budget provides for some operating and 
travel expenses for the communications board. 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner to adopt the Governor's recommendation; 
seconded by Mr. Vergiels. Motion approved; budget closed. 

AB 812 

Motion made by Mr. Bremner Do Pass; seconded by Mr. Vergiels. 
Motion approved. 

HUMAN RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE - REPORT II 

Mr. Bible presented the Human Resources Subcommittee Report II to 
the Committee. (EXHIBIT A) • 

DIVISION OF MENTAL HYGIENE AND MENTAL RETARDATION 

Mrs. Wagner stated that she did not concur with some of the areas 
in the Subcommittee report. She ·said that one area of disagreement 
was a portion of the reorganization plan. 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Mrs. Wagner voted NO. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Mrs. Wagner voted NO. 
Motion approved; budget closed. 

2. 

dmayabb
WM



May 4, 1979

0 0 0 

MENTAL RETARDATION 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mrs. 
Wagner; seconded by Mr. Vergiels. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

NEVADA MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mrs. Wagner; seconded by Mr. Vergiels. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

RENO MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

CHILDREN'S BEHAVIORAL SERVICES, WASHOE 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

INSTITUTE LAND EXCHANGE 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations made by Mr. Vergiels; 
seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget closed. 

LAS VEGAS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendatior.s made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

LAS VEGAS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER - FOOD SERVICE CENTER 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adop~ the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

CHILDREN'S BEHAVIORAL SERVICES, LAS VEGAS 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

3. 

dmayabb
WM



May 4, 1979

C) 0 0 0 

HENDERSON MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

RURAL CLINICS 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

NEVADA MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE - NEON PROGRAM 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations made by Mr. Vergiels; 
seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget closed. 

FACILITY FOR THE MENTAL OFFENDER 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

FAMILY SUPPORT 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations made by Mr. Vergiels; 
seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget closed. 

GENETICS 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by -Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

DESERT DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

SIERRA DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

4. 

·t ?60 

dmayabb
WM



May 4, 1979

0 0 

COMMUNITY TRAINING CENTERS 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

COMMUNITY AWARENESS PROJECT 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. Mr. Bremner 
voted NO. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. Mr. Bremner voted NO. 

FOSTER GRANDPARENT PROGRAM 

SENIOR COMPANIONS 

RETIRED SENIOR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM 

RESIDENT PLACEMENT ACCOUNT 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations made by Mr. Vergiels; 
seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budgets closed. 

PROBATION SUBSIDIES 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Vergiels; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. 

MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH 

Mr. Bible said that the Subcommittee is requesting additional inform­
ation on grant availability for this program. 

INNOVATIVE GRANT PROJECT 
CANCER CONTROL REGISTRY PROJECT HOPE 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Vergiels; seconded by Mr. Rhoads. Mrs. Wagner requested additional 
time to review these programs. Mr. Vergiels withdrew his motion. 

PARK IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

Ms. Matteucci detailed the recommendations of the Subcommittee on 
the various park projects. 

BERLIN-ICHTHYOSAUR (NYE) 

Ms. Matteucci said that the Subcommittee recommends deletion of 
this project. 

BEAVER DAM (LINCOLN) 

The Subcommittee recommends reduction of $11,287 in both General 
Fund and Federal fund and the new totals are $15,578 in both General 
Fund and Federal fund. 

5. ·~ ?61 

dmayabb
WM



May 4, 1979

0 C) 0 .0 

DAYTON PARK (LYON) 

The Subcommittee recommends deletion of this project for a reduction 
of $80,364 in General funds and the same amount in Federal funds. 

VIRGINIA & TRUCKEE RAI.LROAD 

The Subcommittee recommends deletion of this project. 

CONSULTANT-CONTRACT COSTS 

The Subcommittee recommends corresponding reduction of costs in 
line with reduction of projects. 

MASTER PLANNING (LAHONTAN) 

The Subcommittee recommends deletion of this project. 

FORT CHURCHILL (LYON) 

The Subcommittee recommends a reduction of $22,430 which brings 
this total project to a General Fund amount of $61,022 with a 
Federal fund match. 

Ms. Matteucci stated that the total General Fund is in the amount 
of $1,238,754, and that the Federal funds amount would be $938,053. 
The difference is a reduction in General Fund of $261,246 and 
reduction of Federal funds of $157,346. With the exception of 
Dayton Park, the Subcommittee's recommendations are the same as 
Senate Finance's. The Subcommittee recommended the adoption of 
the Governor's recommendations for the following projects: 
Cathedral Gorge, District V Headquarters, Echo Canyon, Kershaw­
Ryan, Floyd Lamb Park, Red Rock, Spring Valley, Valley · of Fire, 
and Washoe Lake. 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. Webb; 
seconded by Mr. Bremner. Motion approved. 

Ms. Matteucci further indicated that the Subcommittee recommended 
that the Committee send a letter of intent to the Division of Parks 
requesting them to expedite the planning phases of projects in 
order to speed up construction. The Subcommittee, in compiling 
and reviewing information received from the State Parks System, 
noted a high contingency reserve to offset inflationary tendencies 
in the construction trades. 

Motion to send this letter of intent made by Mr. Webb; secontled by 
Mr. Glover. Motion approved. 

AB 327 

Chairman Mello said that AB 327 makes an appropriation of $1,500,000 
for capital improvements in Nevada's State Parks. He stated that 
this amount must now be amended to $1,238,754. Mr. Bible said that 
an authorization must be added for the receipt and expenditure of 
the Federal funds in the amount of $938,053. He added that this 
must appear within the bill because under the provisions of SB 255, 
an authorization is required to accept those funds. 

Motion to adopt the amendments to AB 327 made by Mr. Glover; 
seconded by Mr. Webb. Motion approved. 

DO PASS as amended motion made by Mr. Glover; seconded by Mr. Webb. 
Motion approved. 

6 • 
~?62 

dmayabb
WM



May 4, 1979

0 C) 0 0 

DIVISION OF 'STATE PARKS 

Mr. Glover said that the Subcommittee recommends the Management 
Assistant I at Clear Creek be a full-time position instead of half­
time in order to free the rangers of this function and to allow 
better utilization of their time. 

Chairman Mello inquired as to the duties of this position in the 
winter. Mr. Glover said the Parks Department testified that there is sufficient work to require a year-round position. 

Mr. Glover said that the Subcommittee recommends the Administrative Aid II Range A, at District VI, Las Vegas, be a full-time position 
in both years of the biennium although it was recommended to be 
half-time in the productivity study. 

Mr. Glover said that the Subcommittee recommends the position of 
Law Enforcement Specialist position at Lake Tahoe and at Lahontan 
be added in both years of the biennium due to the violence and 
crime increases at both parks. In addition, he said $13,000 is 
requested for two trucks and $2,500 additional funds for other 
furniture and equipment. 

Chairman Mello asked Mr. Alastuey the Governor's recommendation on 
these requests. Mr. Alastuey replied that the recommendation is 
for considerable restraint in the park budgets with some reallocation of funds from one park location to another. 

Mr. Webb commented that the funds are well spent for Lake Tahoe 
and Lahontan Parks because of their heavy utilization. Chairman 
Mello agreed as to the need for additional law enforcement. 

Motion to change the half-time Management Assistant I at Clear Creek 
to full-time made by Mr. Glover; seconded by Mrs. Cavnar·. Motion 
approved. Chairman Mello voted NO. 

Motion to retain the full-time position of Administrative Aid II 
at District VI, Las Vegas, made by Mr. Glover; seconded by Mr. Webb. 
Motion approved. 

Motion to include the positions of Law Enforcement Specialist at 
Tahoe and Lahontan plus equipment made by Mr. Glover; seconded by 
Mr. Webb. Motion approved. 

Motion made by Mr. Glover to adopt the Governor's recommendations 
as amended; seconded by Mr. Webb. Motion approved; budget closed. 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES - OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR 

Mr. Bible said that he has the information requested by Mrs. Wagner concerning the record search program from which the State receives about $300,000 per year. The current fee is $1.50 which OMV plans 
to increase to $2.00 in order to do the program themselves. He 
stated that the OMV will require a Highway Fund appropriation in 
the amount of $76,000 in the first year of the biennium in order 
to procure the necessary forms and purchase equipment. Mr. Bible 
indicated that with a $2.00 fee in 1980-81, the State would receive 
$450,134 in revenue but if the State continued to contract the 
function the State's receipts would be $453,000. 

Motion to include the record search program changes in OMV made by 
Mrs. Wagner; seconded by Mrs. Cavnar. Motion approved. Mr. Glover 
voted NO. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mrs. Wagner; seconded by Mrs. Cavnar. Motion approved. 

7. •'i ?63 

dmayabb
WM



May 4, 1979

0 0 0 0 

Ms. Matteucci furnished the Committee with a copy of the Capital 
Improvement Projects Subcommittee report. (Exhibit "B"). 

79-6 SITE IMPROVEMENTS, WNCC 

Mr. Glover stated that there is a reduction in this amount of 
$301,000 to $294,000 because of a decrease in inspection fees 
collected by the Public Works Board. Ms. Matteucci said that this 
project provides for the completion of the road to the Western 
Nevada Community College from Highway 395. 

79-12 PSYCHIATRIC UNIT - NNCC 

Ms. Matteucci said that the Public Works Board has stated that the 
cost per square foot can be reduced thereby decreasing the figure 
of $1,352,000 to $1,302,000 for a $50,000 General Fund savings. 

79-14 EXPAND EDUCATIONAL BUILDING - NNCC 

Mr. Glover said that the Subcommittee does not recommend 79-14. 

79-17 LVMHC - ADOLESCENT FACILITY 

Ms. Matteucci said that the Subcommittee recommends that the General 
Fund appropriation be contingent upon receipt of Fleischmann Funds 
of $635,000. 

79-18 FOURTH VOCATIONAL BUILDING - NNCC 

Mr. Glover said that the Subcommittee does not recommend 79-18. 

79-19 CAMPUS IMPROVEMENTS, UNR 

Ms. Matteucci stated that following testimony from the University 
officials and in a breakdown of projects from Public Works, the Sub­
committee came to the conclusion that some of the handicapped 
facilities that the University and Public Works recommended to be 
placed in certain buildings should not be included under the Campus 
Improvement projects. The Subcommittee recommended the deletion of 
elevators for the handicapped in Morrow Hall, Mackay School of 
Mines Building· and the Atmospherian Planetarium. In addition, the 
Subcommittee indicated that they would prefer all handicapped facil­
ities removed from the building improvements. These changes would 
reduce the General Fund amount of $2,778,000 to $2,388,369. This 
decrease would reflect a concurrent reduction in architectural and 
engineering fees. Ms. Matteucci stated that the total amount of 
reduction would be $389,631, and of that amount $341,830 represents 
decreased construction costs. 

79-23 NYTC MISCELLANEOUS IMPROVEMENTS 

Ms. Matteucci said that Mr. Bill Hancock ·of the Public Works Board 
indicated that approximately $25,000 could be deleted from this 
project by resealing the roaj instead of resurfacing. 

79-25 MACKAY SCHOOL OF MINES, UNR 

Ms. Matteucci explained that in the 1977 Session approximately $4.3 
million was appropriated for the following projects: DRI, Southern 
Nevada; UNR Fine Arts Building addition; and the addition to the 
Chemistry and Life Sciences Building at UNLV. The funds were 
approved for design only and the Legislature stipulated that con­
tracting for construction would have to be authorized by the 
Legislature. She added that the Subcommittee was never approached 
by anyone concerning these projects. In reconsideration of these 

8. 

dmayabb
WM



May 4, 1979

0 0 0 0 0 

projects, Ms. Matteucci said, the Subcommittee felt that money 
allocated to these projects could better be allocated to projects 
that are on line this year. She said that part of the $4.3 million 
is now available, less about $181,000 that has been obligated for 
design of the DRI Building in Southern Nevada. Consequently, 
$3,906,700 in HECC funds have been applied to the Mackay School of 
Mines. 

Mr. Bremner stated his opposition to the School of Mines project, 
and added that the School of Mines is not in any danger of 
losing their accreditation. He said that the School of Mines has 
a declining enrollment and that laboratories could be built for 
about $3.5 million. 

Chairman Mello commented that the main building of the School of 
Mines is condemned. 

Mr. Glover said that space for ROTC has been deleted from the 
original request and added that one reason for the declining enroll­
ment is the lack of a building and laboratories. Mr. Webb said 
that a reduction of square footage from 80,000 to 66,000 is 
recommended by the Subcommittee and added that mining is inherent 
to the State of Nevada. 

Motion to accept the Subcommittee's recommendations made by Mr. 
Glover; seconded by Mr. Webb. Motion approved. Mrs. Cavnar, Mr. 
Hickey, Mr. Bremner and Mr. Barengo voted NO. 

79-27 RURAL CLINICS FACILITY 

Mr. Glover said that the Subcommittee did not recommend this _project. 

79-30 ADDITION TO PURCHASING WAREHOUSE 

Ms. Matteucci said that the Director of the purchasing warehouse 
testified that the major reason for this addition is to provide 
refrigeration and freezer space for commodity foods. She said that 
a current surplus exists in the commodity food program in the amount 
of $223,235. The Subcommittee recommends that $200,000 of this 
surplus be applied towards this project which would reduce the 
General Fund appropriation to $734,000. In addition, it is recommended 
that a payback be placed on this project to repay the General Fund. 

79-31 FINE ARTS COMPLEX, PHASE III 

Mr. Glover said that the Subcommittee is recommending $5 million for 
this project as grants have been received to assist with the project. 
He said that the original requested appropriation was $10,910,000. 
Ms. Matteucci said that the Public Works Board has indicated that 
a building that will suffice for the purpose can be built for under 
$5 million. Mrs. Cavnar said that the architectural plans will 
provide for future expansion of the building. 

79-32 COMPUTER FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS 

Ms. Matteucci said that the Subcommittee recommends that an additional 
$15,700 be added to this project to provide for a fire-proof vault 
which was required pursuant to a legislative audit. 

79-35 CAMPUS IMPROVEMENTS, CCCC 

Ms. Matteucci said that the following projects are recommended for 
deletion from this program: $110,000 for asphalt and concrete paving, 
roof storage on the physical plant building; parking for 600 cars 

9. 

t ,. . -l"'65 
-'~ 

dmayabb
WM



May 4, 1979

0 0 0 0 

near Tonopah Hall; landscaping and parking for 65 cars at the tennis 
courts, $141,000; $60,000 for the vault at the Registrar's Office; 
repairs to the handball court walls in the physical education com­
plex for $30,000; and the construction of a service yard at the 
Museum. The total reduction in construction costs would be $672,320 
which includes a concurrent reduction in architectural and engineer­
ing fees, and a reduction in the contingency reserve for inflation. 

79-38A ADOLESCENT RESIDENTIAL FACILITY, NMHI 

Ms. Matteucci said that this project had been omitted in the Executive 
Budget but it is recommended for approval by· the Governor and by 
the Subcommittee. Additionally, the Subcommittee recommends that 
a letter of intent be sent stating that this money be used to remode~ 
Building Nine at the NMHI rather than build new facilities. 

79-40 SOUTHERN NEVADA CHILDREN'S HOME IMPROVEMENTS 

Ms. Matteucci said that the cost of this project will be $129,000 
since the Department of Public Works has indicated it is less 
expensive to reseal rather than resurface the road. 

79-41 STATE MUSEUM, WAREHOUSE WELL 

Mr. Glover said that the Subcommittee met with the Museum Board and 
agreed to put in wells to secure their water rights rather than 
develop the museum. The original amount in the Executive Budget 
was $509,700 which will be reduced to $40,000. 

79-42 HUMANITIES ADDITION, BUSINESS COLLEGE, UNR 

Ms. Matteucci said that during discussions with the University officials 
they agree the project cost could be reduced by $300,000, and .the 
Subcommittee concurs with this reduction. 

79-49 HENDERSON CENTER, CCCC 

Mr. Glover said that the Subcommittee is not recommending the Henderson 
Center Community College. 

DRI ROOF 

The Subcommittee recommends $15,750 for re-roofing costs at DRI. 

79-55 LEARNING RESOURCE CENTER, CCCC 

Ms. Matteucci said that this project does not involve any General 
Fund appropriation. The Subcommittee recommends that $1,586,000 
and $2,200,000 be allocated for the upgrading and enlarging of the 
Learning Resources Center in order to avoid a detrimental accredit­
ation for the community college. 

SPECIAL CHILDREN'S CLINIC 

Ms. Matteucci said that this project was not included in the 
Governor's recommendations because ongoing negotiations were in 
process to determine how to re-house the clinic. The CIP Subcom­
mittee said that their recommendation is that the State w.ould 
benefit by building a new building and the cost for that building 
would be $1,179,300, which was determined from a presentation made 
before the Interim Finance Committee in 1978. The Subcommittee 
recommends that this clinic be funded with Fleischmann Grant Funds 
if available. 

10. 
1? 66 

dmayabb
WM



May 4, 1979

0 0 0 0 

Mr. Vergiels asked if Fleischmann Funds are currently available. 
Mr. Glover said that the prospects 0£ obtaining Fleischmann Funds 
are very good. Ms. Matteucci added that if Fleischmann Funds are 
not available for this project, then the Interim Finance can be 
approached for funding. 

·Mr. Webb said that customarily the Fleischmann Foundation will not 
fund any project if they believe that the State will provide the 
funding. He recommended a reduced State program and then attempt 
to obtain Fleischmann Funds for an enlarged program. Mr. Webb 
explained that the project could be reduced by deleting the dental 
clinic and suggested an approximate cost of $800,000. Mrs. Wagner 
concurred with reduction of the project but expressed concern as to 
whether the project could be built for $800,000. Mr. Webb said that 
he had obtained a bid that indicated the project could be built for 
$640,000 including the dental clinic. 

Motion to change the Special Children's Clinic to a $800,000 General 
Fund appropriation and obtain the remaining balance from other funds 
made by Mr. Webb; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion approved. 

LIGHTING, TRACK & PRACTICE FIELDS, UNLV 

Mr. Glover said that the requested appropriation for this project 
is $250,000. Mr. Bible explained that the Subcommittee recommends 
that the three projects approved during the 1977 Session and funded 
out of HECC monies be deleted and the balance remaining be reallocated 
to the Mackay School of Mines and the lighting project. 

Mrs. Cavnar said that it was her understanding that the remaining 
funds would come from any balance in the slot machine tax rebate. 
She said she had assurance from the university that there would be 
enough money to fund these projects. Mr.· Vergiels said that he had 
asked the fiscal analysts for the most suitable way of funding the 
projects. He agreed that the slot machine rebate tax money is 
available but that it is collecting approximately $ 3 millio_n in 
interest. Mr. Bible explained that the $3 million would be used 
to generate a $5 million HECC annual project fund. 

Mr. Vergiels asked if the baseball field lighting is included in 
the $250,000 special project. Ms. Matteucci said that Mr. Hancock 
of Public Works has furnished the Subcommittee with an estimated 
cost of $250,000 as exact figures are not yet available. She said 
that it would be necessary to adjust this e~timate at a later date 
when the actual cost for lighting of the track and practice field 
is determined. 

Mr. Alastuey- asked for the Subcommittee's rea&ons £60r t1no.t ..c:reco!R'lllertdilllg 
the Henderson project. Mr. Glover said that at this time the Sub­
committee did not feel that they should go into a "full-blown" 
program in the Henderson area. He added that the vote on this pro­
ject was split. 

Mr. Glover stated that the total savings for the Capital Improvements 
Projects was $17,132,021. He thanked the Subcommittee for their 
assistance and added that Mr. Webb has saved the taxpayers of Nevada 
money by the extra time he personally contributed to investigations 
of CIP projects. 

Motion to adopt the Subcommittee's recommendations as amended made 
by Mr. Glover; seconded by Mr. Webb. Mr. Barengo voted NO. Motion 
approved. 

11. 

dmayabb
WM



May 4, 1979

0 0 0 

COMMODITY FOOD PROGRAM 

Mr. Bible explained that $200,000 is recommended by the Capital 
Improvements Subcommittee to fund the addition to the purchasing 
warehouse. He said that the budget should be closed with a deletion 
of $200,000 and with an amount of $19,727 as a balance forward for 
1980-81 and $12,529 in 1989-81 remaining in reserve. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Webb; seconded by Mr. Glover. Motion approved; budget closed. 

ELEMENTARY GUIDANCE AND COUNSELING 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mrs. Wagner; seconded by Mr. Bremner. Mr. Glover, Mr. Rhoads and 
Chairman Mello voted NO. Motion approved; budget closed. 

AB 370 

Motion made by Mrs. Wagner Do Pass; seconded by Mr. Bremner. Mr. 
Rhoads, Mr. Glover and Chairman Mello voted NO. Motion approved. 

PAROLE BOARD 

Mr. Alastuey said that additional in-state travel will be necessary 
if the new prison is constructed at Ely. In addition, Mr. Alastuey 
said that $300 in 1979-80 and $350 in 1980-81 would be needed for 
longevity pay. Mr. Bible said that the Ely site would probably not 
be open during the current bienni'l,U11. Mr. Alastuey said that the 
line item of contractual services should be changed to $2,000 for 
each year of the biennium. If taping is required for all proceedings, 
the operating supplies category should be augmented by $500 per year, 
Mr. Alastuey said. 

Motion to amend the contractual services to $1,500 each year of the 
biennium made by Mr. Bremner; seconded by Mrs. Wagner. Motion 
approved. 

Mr. Alastuey said that the Parole Board Chairman testified that 
increases in the in-state travel by Parole Board members necessitate 
approval of the agency's figures of $13,264 the first year and 
$13,560 the second year of the biennium. 

Motion to amend the in-state travel to $12,000 each year made by 
Mr. Hickey; seconded by Mr. Bremner. Motion approved. 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Hickey; seconded by Mr. Bremner. Motion approved; budget closed. 

OFFICE OF INDUSTRIAL ATTORNEY . 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Bremner; seconded by Mr. Hickey. Mr. Webb voted NO. Motion 
approved; budget closed. (The budget as amended is included as 
Exhibit II C II ) • 

APPEALS OFFICER 

Motion to cut the out-of-state travel to $2,000 each year of the 
biennium made by Mrs. Wagner; seconded by Mrs. Cavnar. Motion 
approved. 

12. 

-,; ,~-'68 
-- I" 

dmayabb
WM



May 4, 1979

0 0 

Motion to adopt the Governor's recommendations as amended made by 
Mr. Hickey; seconded by Mr. Bremner. Motion approved; budget 
closed. (The budget is included as Exhibit "D"). 

The meeting was adjourned at 10:50 a.m. 

13. 
: ~~ ·e9 
" { 'U 

dmayabb
WM



C) 0 

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 
HUMAN RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 

DIVISION OF MENTAL HYGIENE AND 
MENTAL RETARDATION 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Decrease General Fund 

Delete Associate Administrator M/H 

Executive 
Budget 

Page 

301 

Delete Chief, Human Services Educator - B 
Delete Psychologist V 
Delete Chief MH/MR Evaluation 
Delete Supervisory Administrative Aid 
Add Psychologist V (Evaluation) 
Add Deputy Administrator MH/MR (U) 
Area MH Coordinator, North (U) 
Area MH Coordinator, South (U) 
Building Rent 
Office Supplies & Expense 
Operating Supplies 
Communications Expense 
Special Projects/Reports 
Dues and Registrations 
Evaluator Travel 

Subcommittee Justification 

Assembly 
1979-80 1980-81 

($10.029) 

($33,152) 
( 31,648) 
( 24,037) 
( 24,037) 
( 13,585) 

39,550 
37,290 
37,290 

( 1,700) 
( 1,000) 

5,000 

($28 . 004) 

($33,366) 
( 31,860) 
( 25,348) 
( 25,348) 
( 14,351) 

25,348 
39,550 
37,290 
37,290 

( 28,429) 
( 1,138) 
( 955) 
( 3,887) 
( 1,800) 
( 1,000) 

Both the full Ways and M~ans Committee and the Human Resources Subcommittee heard testimony 
concerning the Department of Human Resources' proposed reorganization plan for the Division 
of Mental Hygiene and Mental Retardation. Additionally, the subcommittee heard testimony 
from the agency Administrators involved, members of the Mental Hygiene and Mental Retarda­
tion Advisory Board, and members of the general public. The department modified their origi­
nal reorganization plan to provide for an orderly phase-in through postponement of the eli­
mination of a number of positions until the second year of the biennium. The subcommittee 
endorses this modified reorganization proposal and recommends that it be approved by the full 
committee. Because of the importance of this plan, attached to this report is a detailed 
analysis of the reorganization plan with an explanation of its expected outcomes as prepared 
by the Department of Human Resources and the Division of Mental Hygiene and Mental Retarda­
tion. Throughout the budgets of the Division of Mental Hygiene and Mental Retardation, a 
number of positions are being deleted, transferred, or added; for the purposes of this sub­
committee report, these various position actions shall be noted in the subcommittee justifi­
cation as necessary to implement the reorganization proposal. 

Additionally, in evaluating the central office for the Division of Mental Hygiene and Mental 
Retardation, the subcommittee is convinced that there is an excess of top level administra­
tive positions who do not directly contr-ibute to improved services for division clients. 
For this reason, the subcomittee recommends that both the Chief, Human Services Educator-­
Range Band the Psychologist V functioning in the mental retardation area be deleted from 
this budget. The subcommittee also recommends that the Psychologist V (Evaluation) which 
was recommended in the reorganization plan to be added during the first year of the bien­
nium be postponed until the second year of the biennium in order to allow sufficient time 
for the development of an overall divisional evalua~ion plan by the Psychologist in charge 
of program evaluation at the Las Vegas Mental Health Center. 

In the operating accounts, a number of the reductions which are recommended resulted from 
revised Budget Office figures. The building rent is recommended to be decreased to the 
level of building rent paid to Buildings and Grounds by agencies occupying state-owned 
space in the second year of the biennium to reflect the move of divisional headquarters 
into state-owned spac.e in the Carson City area. The subcommittee also recommends that the 
item for special projects and reports, which constitutes library acquisition, be deleted 
from the budget request. Dues and registrations are recommended at the current expenditure 
level, and it is recommended that travel be provided for evaluation activities. 

EXHIBIT A 
(Page 1 of 37 Pages) 1770 · 



. 

0 0 0 0 

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 
HUMAN RESOURCES ·SUBCOMMITTEE 

MENTAL RETARDATION 

NEVADA MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE 

Subcommittee Recomme·ndation 

Change General Fund 

Delete Institute Director 

Executive 
Budget 

Page 

305 

307 

Delete Assistant Supervisor Ed./Public Info. (.50%) 
Delete Psychologist V 
Delete Sr. Psychiatrist - B 
Delete Sr. Psychiatrist - B 
Transfer from RMHC: 

Accountant 
Transfer from CBS: 

Business Manager I 
Add Medical Program Coordinator (U) 
Increase Psychologist III (Evaluation) 
Delete New Psychiatrist V 
Delete New Psychiatric Social Worker II 
Delete New Principal Account Clerk 
Delete New Custodial Worker 
Reduce Out-of-State Travel 
Reduce In-State Travel 
Reduce Training 
Reduce Transitional Living 
Increase Utilities 
Add Psychiatric Contract Services 
Plus 5% for Supervision 

Subcommittee Justification 

0 

Assembly 
1979-80 1980-81 

Closed 
Gov. Rec. 

($ 56 . 333) $69 . 017 

($39,668) 
($ 9,696) ( 10,322) 
( 26,319) ( 27,755) 
( 21,733) ( 49,069) 

( 50,124) 

20,072 20,263 

24,037 24,236 
26,837 53,675 
10,487 11,014 

( 22,975) ( 24,236) 
( 17,587) ( 18,564) 
( 11,984) ( 12,663) 
( 9,798) ( 10,429) 
( 1,500) ( 1,500) 
( 2,000) ( 2,000) 
( 5,000) ( 5,000) 

( 10,750) 
103,492 176,093 

44,416 
1,400 

With the exception of -the Assistant Supervisor Education/Public Information, all the recom­
mended existing position changes stem from the department's reorganization proposal. The 
subcommittee recommends that the Assistant Supervisor Education/Public Information (.50%) be 
deleted because it feels that an expenditure of state funds for public information functions 
is not warranted and that · little direct benefit accrues to mental health clients through the 
funding of this position. In the new position area of the budget, the subcommittee recom­
mends that the Public Service Interns recommended by the Governor be approved for funding in 
order to provide for a Halfway House in the Reno area. The subcommittee did not hear any 
compelling testimony to convince it that the other new positions should be recommended for 
funding. The subcommittee reviewed the training _and travel budgets and recommends the above 
reductions in order to tighten up these areas within the budget. Additionally, the subcommit­
tee beard testimony that indicates that the Executive Budget recommendation for utilities for 
the next biennium is inadequate and recommends that the full committee adopt the agency re­
quest in this area. 

RENO MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Reduce General Fund 

Delete Clinic Director 
Transfer Accountant to NMHI 
Transfer Account Clerk from NMHI 
Plus 5% for Supervision 
Reduce In-State 
Reduce Training 

316 

($49 . 882) 

($36,389) 
( 20,077) 

11,984 
( 2,400) 
( 2,500) 
( 500) 

($48. llO) 

($36,610) 
( 20,263) 

12,663 
( 2,400) 
( 1,000) 
( 500) 



0 

Subcommittee Justification 

0 0 

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 
HUMAN RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 

Executive 
Budget 

Page 

0 

Assembly 
1979-80 1980-81 

The above position changes reflect the reorganization proposal as prepared by the division. 
Additionally, the subcommittee recommends a reduction •in in-state tr~vel and training funds. 

CHILDREN'S BEHAVIORAL SERVICES--
WASHOE 320 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Decrease General Fund 

Delete Clinic Director III - C 
Transfer Business Manager I 
Transfer Account Clerk 
Plus 5% Supervision 

Subcommittee Justification 

($70,915) 

($36,389) 
( 24,037) 
( 11,764) 

1,275 

($71. 942) 

($36,610) 
( 24,236) 
( 12,434) 

1,338 

The recommended position actions reflect the reorganization proposal of the Division of 
Mental Hygiene and Mental Retardation. 

INSTITUTE LAND EXCHANGE 

LAS VEGAS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Decrease General Fund 

Delete Clinic Director III, Range B 
Delete Assistant Administrator (CHC) 
Add Business Manager III 
Add Plus 5% for Supervision 

324 

325 

Delete Associate Supervisor Education/Public Info. 
Delete .50% Management Assistant I 
Reduce Out-of-State Travel 
Reduce In-State Travel 

Subcommittee Justification 

Closed 
Gov. Rec. 

($28,735) 

( 26,984) 
30,675 

( 22,975) 
( 5,605) 
( 1,482) 
( 2,364) 

($64,900) 

($33,366) 
( 28,464) 

30,675 
1,400 

( 23,171) 
( 5,925) 
( 1,948) 
( 4,101) 

The deletion of the Clinic Director III position in the second year of the biennium, the dele­
tion of the Assistant Administrator (CHC) in both years of the biennium, and the addition of 
a Business Manager III in both years of the biennium reflect the reorganization proposal of 
the Division of Mental Hygiene and Mental Retardation. Additionally, the subcommittee is re­
commending that the Assistant Supervisor of Education/Public Information position be deleted 
from the budget in both years of the biennium because it does not feel that state funds 
should be utilized for a public information function which has little demonstratable benefits 
to the service of clients. Also, the subcommittee recommends deletion of a 50% Management 
Assistant- position which was previously funded by the Rehabilitation Division and was re­
quested to be funded by the state's General Fund. This position deletion also reflects a 
lower need for clerical support because of the deletion of a number of professional positions 
within the Center's complement. As in other budget areas, the subcommittee recommends reduc­
tions in both out-of-state and in-state travel. 

3,. 
. .~ .,,~ . I . , . 
• & ,~ • 



0 

LAS VEGAS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER--

0 

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 
HUMAN RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 

Executive 
Budget 
Page 

FOOD SERVICE CENTER 331 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Decrease Authorization 

Decrease Expenditures 

Adopted Revised Budget (Attached) 

Subcommittee Justification 

0 

Assembly 
1979-80 1980-81 

($318.215) ($343.009) 

($318,215) ($343,009) 

The subcommittee reviewed a revised budget for the Food Service Center at the Las Vegas Men­
tal Health Center and recommends that it be adopted by the full committee. A copy of this 
revised budget is attached to this report. 

CHILDREN'S BEHAVIORAL SERVICES--
LAS VEGAS 333 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Decrease General Fund 

Delete Clinic Director III - Range C 
Delete Institute Business Manager 
Delete Sr. Account Clerk 
Plus 5% for Supervision 

Subcommittee Justification 

($67 .675) 

($36,389) 
( 21,180) 
( 11,506) 

1,400 

($69 I 726) 

($36,610) 
( 22,356) 
( 12,160) 

1,400 

The above position changes reflect the reorganization plan of the Division of Mental Hygiene/ 
Mental Retardation. 

HENDERSON MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Reduce Receipts & Revenues· 
Reduce Clark County Reimbursement 
Reduce Operations Grant 
Reduce Title XIX 

Reduce Salaries 
Reduce Out-of-State Travel 
Reduce In-State Travel 
Reduce Operating 
Reduce Equipment 
Reduce Training 

Subcommittee Justification 

337 

($ 73,002) 
( 30,835) 
( 1,021,446) 
( 43,440) 
($1.168. 723) 

($ 400,283) 
( 2,510) 
( 2,538) 
( 698,256) 
( 52,650) 
( 12,486) 

($ 115,232) 
( 35,973) 
( 1,154,915) 
( 43,440) 
($1.349.560) 

($ 567,497) 
( 3,828) 
( 3,598) 
( 752,058) 
( 9,910) 
( 12,669) 

The subcommittee heard considerable testimony on the importance and impact of a federal staff­
ing/operations grant at the Henderson Mental Health Center. As the full committee realizes, 
acceptance of this grant has substantial ongoing implications in terms of state funding for 
this mental health center. The subcommittee takes no position on the acceptance of this 
grant; and instead, recommends that it not be included in the budget of the Henderson Mental 
Health Center as approved by this legislature. Then, when final grant application is made 
and/or grant acceptance documents must be signed, the division should return to Interim Fi­
nance for a thorough review of the need for this expanded level of program. 

EXHIBIT A 



R~VISED 4/13/79 
' LAS VEOAS MENTAL HEAL11f CENTER 
101-3161 

Progrnm Statement 
. 

The Las Veg-,, Mental Health Center serves Clark Coonty with a broad range 
or mental health treatment programs. The Center provides the "Five Essential 
5':!:-vlces" as su6gested by the Federal Commmlty Mental Health Center Act :or 
1~53 a:rl under leglslatloo enacted In 1975, which mandates new services In 
f ~eral:y ftrlded men.tat health centers. The traditional array ot services has 
bee'l expanded to Include outpotlent, lnpoUent, partlal hoopltolizatJon, emergency. 
services, consultation and education, areos of aftercare, transltlonol houslr(t, 
court screening, children and youth, and the elderly. 

Federal tundlrg ls received under authority of Pwllo Law 94-63, Title Ill, or 
the Community Mental lleolth Centers amendments of 1975. An eight yeor 
st.am~ grant, awarded In 1973, Is presently In Its fifth year of support. To 
assist the Center in establishing new programs, a federal Conversion Grant was 
ewarded for a two-year period In -October of 1977. At the end of the two-yeor 
pcrloo, the costs of these aoHtional programs must be absorbed Into the overall 
cperatlooal costs or the Center and funded by other sources of revenues, Including 
th-e Operations Grant which suwlent.s the origlnol staffing grant. The Conversion 

U\ Grar.t explrcs September 30, 1979, and the Operations Gront will expire September 
, \ 30, l 9ol. The Center also hns an Elderly Services Oront to expand outreach 

s-?rv!res to the lsolnted elderly In rural areas within Clark county. Other 

,,, 
>< 
::c 

CD 

- re\'Cnuc:s lncluoo a Scx:lal Services Controct rcr a Comm.unity Oroup Home tor 
Ac}Jlcscents and Client Receipts and Recoveries.· 

Stb-Account Explanations 

Sal8ries - No new posltJon, aro recommended. 

E~ulernent - F.qulpment lll'lds are recommended for stare office equipment and 
cli mt furniture. Specln.llzed equipment Includes a grounds traotor, landscaping 
ecpipment, housekeeping- equipment 4lnd a dictating system for use In Adol~cent 
Services. 

. ., 

- 325 -

Food Service· Center - This category reflects a change from past budget 
recommendotlons. Previously oil of the Food Service Center costs were .contained 
In this category Including services to Children's Behavioral Services, Desert 
Development Center, the Senior Nutrition Program, and services to the I.as 
Vegos Mentel Health Center. This bu~ct recommends that all Food Service 
Center services be shown In n seporate budget and thnt this category show only 
costs ossocluted with the Los Vegns Mental Health Center's shore or the total 
cost plus certain Improvements to u,e Food Service Center Md specialized 
equipment lhot cannot be appropriately ~horgcd to using agencies or the Food 
Service Center. Specialized equipment recommended includes monies tor stoves, 
grills, steam table, steam kettle, hood, and extinguisher. 

Elderly Services Grant - This category shows an Elderly Services Grant that was 
sworded to expand the Center's outreach services to the lsoloted elderly In rural 
arens within the Cotinty. There ere 1.50 positions assigned to thls grant In the 
salary cotegory. The grant will expire In fiscal year 1980-81. 

Community Group Homes - This category represents an Adolescent Community 
Group Home that ls lensed by the State. Clients live with professionally trained 
teaching parents thot are hired Under contract. There ls one position assigned 
to this program shown In salorles. Matching funds are received tor this progrum 
from n Social Services contract, 

Date of llenrlng ______________________ _ 
Who Testified ______________________ _ 

pate Dudgei Clmed __________________ _ 

0 

0 

0 



• I 

.t 

,,, 
>< 
:r:: 

• 

lAS 'IEGAS MENTAL HEAlTt· CENTER- Continued 
101-3161 

1977-78 . 
CTUAL 

1Cil78-l9 
WORK 

PROGRAM 
--------------1919-80--------------

AGtNtY GOVERNUR ltG. 
~E~UEST RECOMMENDS AP. 

- 326 ... 

--------------1980-81-----------
AGENCY GOVERN~R LEG 
KE~UcST RECUHMEN~S AP. 

REGULAR APPROPRIATltN S l .,~Ul,529 $ 1,JBG,060 $ 3,JUJ,:>51 $ - 2,00b,lOb _____ $ 3,~62,J28 
BAL FWO FROM CLO ~R $ 853 _____ _ z,~u9,l21 : _ _[JI 
BAL fWD TC N~~ YR $ 853- ___ _ 
HEALS J u,110 $ 5,blO i o,soo $ 8,~oo S 
SCCIAL SERV FED GRANTS $ 67,76~ $ 74,5~1 $ 74,541 ==== $ 
~ElfABILITATJC(\ $ 5,764 $ 5,b;jO ___ _ 
RECEIPTS & RECOVERIES $ 440,144 $ 541,102 $ . 595,212 $ 440,UUU _____ S 
FED GRA~T $ 739,b94 f 98~1751 $ 1,Ul~,041 $ 954,756 ____ $ 
CL~NUNITY ALTlRh P~LG $ 6U,824 ___ $ 

' 0,5Ull 
81 1 99S 

657,733 
926,41tl 

66,916 

s 
$ 

$ 
s 

8,5Ul) _ . 
81.99!> 

440,00l) 
817,709 

HEtLS-0~-WHEELS $ 1,9,060 $ 243,064 ___ _ 
ELDERLY SERVICES $ 19,144 S 2',,858 $ . 31,711 $ 31,711 ----- $ 7,~oo $ 7,500 
SALARY AOJUST~ENT NEED S 19~,16~ ____ _ 

101AL-FUt40S-AVAILABLE~----,-2:asi:200-,---i:~~a:~56~--;---;;iia;ia6~--;---i~,'ii:,1~--------;---;:iii:~,;---;--;:a~~:a2s---o , 
-------------------------~-~--~-----------------------~--------------------~----------------------~~---------------
ex:STlhG POSITICNS 

OFFICE Gf JHE DIRECTCR 
CLINIC DR Ill RANGE B 
PUbLIC SVC •NlERN Y 
issT SLP~R EO/PUU INFC 
DIR OF VOLUNTEER SVCS 
PS'rCHGLOGIST Y 
PSYCHOLOGIST IV 
STATISTICAL CLERK 11 
ST AT IT IC IAN I l 
PSYCHOLOGIST V 
PUeLIC s~c JhTERN V 
ADHINISTRATIVE SEC I 
HAhAGEKEhT ASSlSTAhT 1 

OP ER.\ T IUt,S 
ASST AOMINR (CHCJ 
ACCCUl;TANT 
CCil.JK II 
Su?ERVISIUG ACHINV AID 
H~~~GEHENT AhALYSI 11 
C.\"EER AID Ill 
PERSCt--1\EL TECtt Ill 
SGCJAL WORKER TRAINEE 
P~l~CIPAL ACCCUNT CLK 
SEhlOH ACCOUNT CLERK 
ACCOUNT CLERK 
SENIOR ACCOUNT CLERK 
STlRES SLiP~RVISOR 
BLOG SUPERINTEN~ENT 
G~~ BUILDING TRACESH4N 
GARDEtH:R 
EUlLUIN~ CUSTODIAN 
CU5TCDIAL WORKER 

HfO(C.AL SERVICES 

' 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.uo 
1. 00 
2.00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
l .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 1.co 
1.00 
1.00 
3.00 

29,212 
13,023 
20,066 
11,951 
27,061 
18,283 

I! 564 
12: 711 
27,8bl 
12,153 
13,291 
22.978 

22,586 
11,035 
12,583 
10,862 
16,502 

8,537 
l'tt5't1 
11,569 

8,95J 
Z 3, 1 BO 
.8,95.3 
8,953 
7,'t8t3 

lt.,b13 
1!>, 197 
9,305 

12,15.3 
28,dSl 

1.00 

l. 00 . .oo 
• 00 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1. 00 
1.00 
1.00 
l.Oll 
2.00 

. 1. 00 
1.00 
l. oo 
1.00 
1 .oo 
1. 00 · 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1. 00 
.3.00 

29,325 
13,987 
20tl't3 
12,546 
21,968 
24,808 

9,196 
15,994 
21,968 
1.2,160 
13,3't2 
2l,729 

2 3, 76 o 
11,52'9 
13,208 
11,400 
11,343 

8 930 
14 603 
12 200 
10 68 0 
22 109 

O 611 
9 307 
7 JOG 

lb 131 
15 "66 

CJ 713 
ll 200 
29 7 51 

n 

1.00 

l.oo .oa 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1. 00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
l.OO 

l.oo .oo 
1.00 
1. 00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.oc 
.1.00 
1. 00 .z.oo 
1 .oo 
1.00 
l. 00 
1.0L) 
1.00 
1.00 
1 .oo 
3.00 

29,325 
13 987 
20!143 
12,546 
27,96B 
24,808 

9,196 
15;994 
27,96H 
12,760 
13,342 
21,729 

23 t 760 
11,Sl't 
13,200 
ll ,40u 
11,343 
8,930 

14,603 
12,200 
10, 6 au 
22,109 

B, b 11 
<J,387 
7,700 

lb t 1 31 
15,9b6 

'J, 133 
12 ,2 OU 
29,757 

1.00 
l .oo 
1.00 
1.00 

l.oo .oo 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
2.uo 
1.uo 
1.00 
1.00 
1.uo 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
l .llO 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 

l.oo .oo 
1.00 

t.oo .oo 
1.00 
3.00 

29 325 

i~ t~l 
1J 121 
27 9btl 
25 't25 
lU 227 
lb 131 
21 9b6 
13 3't2 
13 3't2 
22 l'e[j 

24 910 
11 52't 
13 3't2 
11 89d 
18 166 

9 32 1 
lie b03 
12 7b0 
11 lb5 
22 605 

8 9d8 
9 796 
tj OJ2 

16 737 
15 99't 
10 163 
12 200 
30 601 

1.co 
l.oo .oo 1.co 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 1.co 
1.co 
1.00 
1.co 
2.00 

l.liO .oo 1.co 
1.00 

l.OJ .co 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 2.co 
1.00 

l.oo .oo .co 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
3.00 

29 325 . 

1~ bl' l 
1.3 21 
27 CJb8 
25 425 
10 221 
lo 131 
21 9btJ 
lJ 34l 
1.3 3'tl 
2l L'tli 

2't 910 
11 524 
1l 3"2 
11 d9t1 
1 ti l bo 

'J J2 1 
- lie b03 

12 lbtl 
11 ltiS 
22 605 
a 9813 
'-J 19b 
8 032 

lb I 31 
15 'J9', 
10 163 
12 20.J 
30 601 



.. ... • 

- 327 -
\AS VEGAS IIEhTAL HEALTtt CEN f ER - Continued 
Ol-l16l 

1977-ltJ 1978-79 --------------1919-80-------------- ----AGENCv---l9ao-~lVERNiiii-- Llo CTUAL wOllK AGENCY GOVERNUK LEG. 
PltOGRAM REQJEST MECCMHENUS AP. REuUEST HECUMrlc~OS AP . 

SR P~YCHlAfRliT-B 1-00 'tl,JOO 1-00 4.3,46f l · "C 43,46, I•08 . ,.~,ibt f •00 il,'-t>b 
Sk P Y CH A RI T-C • 00 't6,'t~8 .oo 46,t>3 • l) I) 4(), t, 3 .\l 4 , 6 .GO tt,"b'1 
SR PSYCHIATRIST-8 2.co 16,9',0 2.oc 7U,Y45 .z.uu ltJ,94) 2.uo ao,b9l 2.ou dU,691 
~ANAGE~ENf ASSISTANT I 1.ou 8,9SJ 1.00 CJ, 796 l .oo 9,l9b 1.uo lu,221 1.co ·10,221 
SUP~HY PSY(H ~URSE 1.ao 20,'JlO l. 0 ll ll.102 1.uo 2 l , l Ul l.~O 21,102 L.CQ 2i,l0l 
SR PSYCU lPk A .OlJ 14,S'tl 1.00 l't,b03 l. 00 l 't, o 03 1.uo l't,bOl 1.uo 1~,oJl 
~cCICAL RECLlRO LIB II 1. 00 17,'tSb 1.00 11,524 1.oa l7,52't 1.00 11,524 1.~o 17,52~ 
A~~lhV AlC II RA~GE A 1.co 1,aaa 1.00 13,bl 1 1. 00 H ,b ll lellO 6,96b l.OJ 6,9Ud 

40CLfSCENT COUNSELl~G 2.co 41,lB't 2.00 51,371 z.oo 51,371 l.OO 52,54b l.CO 5l,5',b 0 PSYC.HCLUGIST V 
Cl-tit::> OEVElt;P SPEC I 1.uo lJ,9'14 l·Oll l4,b03 l. 00 14,bOJ 1.uo 15,282 1.00 l~ 1 ld2 
>'El,TAL HEALTJ-1 TECt- JU 1.00 ,;,759 .oo ll,b72 1.00 ll,b12 1.uo ll',o72 1.co 11,672 
REC THERAPIST l 1.00 13,291 1.00 15,2132 1.oc 15 ,l Ul 1.ao 15,~94 1.c~ p,9'14 
~Et;TAL HEALTH TECh ILi l. 50 llf,807 1.50 1~.741) l.50 15,l'td l.50 lb,481 l. !JO <>,'t81 
,-,~14.\~(MEUT ASSIST ANT I 1.00 12,lSJ . l. Oil 12,200 1.00 12 ,..!OJ 1.00 l.l ,2UU 1.uo ll,2UU 

ADGLESCf~T RESICENJIAL 
1.co 23,071 1.00 2Jelb0 23, l blJ 2J,l60 PSYChGLOG 1ST 11 I 1.uo 1.00 1.co 2J, lbll 

PSYCH SCCJAL .. uRKEk 11 3.00 52,l31 3.oo 5b,<J60 J.oo 56,<Jl3J 3.00 58,bB2 3.00 51:t ,btt2 
PSYCHIAlRIC N~RSE 1.00 12,711 1. 00 13,342 1 .uo 13,342 1.00 lJ,957 l. C'1 13,~57 

O; ~EhTAL HEALTH TEC~ lV 1-00 13,880 J-00 14,578 l. UC '14,511J 1.ua l4 ,blJJ f·ou 14,bU.l 
PS'rCH LPN H .oo 14,22'• .oo 4 t,5 5 l. 00 14,65:> . l.GO 14,655 .oo 14,65) 

~ 
~~hTAL HEALTH TECH II l.CO S,7lll 1.00 lll~.H'- 1.00 ll>,J4'1 1.uo 1U,8b6 1.co ll>, a to 
ME~TAL HEiLTH rec~ Ill 3.uo 'el,.367 J.00 42,02.2 J,00 4l,ll2l t-00 41,300 3.CO l,j ,38l) 
t'f:t:T Al HEAL TH I ECH l 1.co 9,401. 1.00 9,909 1.uo 9,'hJ9 .oa 1J,'tll5 1.co lU,'tJ) 
~E~TAL HEALTh tEC~ 111 1.uo lC,844 1- OG 11,41C l.lJO 11,41\) 1.00 ll ,91J2 1.uo ll,'idl 
~E~TAL HEALlJ-1 JECH I 6.00 52,411 (,.\)0 55,776 t..oo 55, 176 6.00 513,505 6.CO ~tJ,:.all> 

ACLLT CCUl~SEllt'1G l't3,052 6.00 151,Bo'e l~l,1364 b.00 15b,427 PSYCIIGLOGIST V 6.0ll o.uo 6.00 l~b,1-21 
PSYCHOLOGIST ll 1 1.co 23,071 1.00 23,160 1.00 23,lbu 1.00 21;160 1.00 23,lbU 
PSYCH S(CIAL hORKER fl 4.CG 65,tJ'tl ... uo 7ll,Sb6 -..uo lu,5tJo 't.00 7J,93J 4.CO 7 3 ,9 H 
HE :, T AL HEAL T ti T EC.... I I 2.00 l9,t>ll3 2.ao 21,1!>3 2.00 21,15.3 2.uo 22,l5't 2.co 2 l, l 54 ,,, 
M~t,AGEME:H ASSISTANT I 1.00 12, 153 1.00 'l,796 1.00 'I , l 96 l .oo 10,227 1.00 hJ ,lll 

X PSYCU S(jCIAL RURKER I' l.oo lb,lbb 1.00 1J,o23 1.00 17, b2l t•UO 16,462 1.00 lt3 ,'962 
:z: PSYCH SOCIAL ·hORKER .oo 3 , 90ft l. 00 · 1 ,2 U 2 l. 00 15 ,l lil .oo 15 ,99-. 1. c.o 15,~94 0 ~ CCC:UPAlhl THERAPIST 1 .so t,136 .50 1, J 5 5 .sc 7, J 5, • .5 0 1,122 • 5 0 1, 1 ll. 
0, PSYCHIATRlt NURSE 1.00 12,111 1.00 11,:>2'1 l. 00 17, ::>l't 1.00 ll,~2't 1.co l7,:j2 .. . I 

~Er,Tt.L HEALTt- TECt- 111 l.co ~,759 l·OG lll,680 l · OG 10,bU\J l.uo ll ,1r1 l:88 l 1 ,16? 
AiJM lie'/ A IC l l RANGE • oo ,QQO • 00 . u,i.ss ' .oc 8,255 .llO d,6 d , 6 l 

AOULf RESIDE"JJAL 061 27,715 1.00 27 715 1.ua : 21,9bU l> PSYC.110LOGl~T V 1.co 20 1.00 21 968 1.co 
P !i 'r C Ii SC C ( AL kORKfR II l.Oll 1a oU5 1.00 19,U62 t-00 l 'l 862 1. 00 20 811 1.00 2U, t3 l l · 
SR PSYCHlifklC NURSE 1. 00 19 153 1.00 . l<J,226 .oo 19 llb 1.ua l" 226 1.co 1CJ,22b 
PSYCHltlRIC ~URSE b.00 103 l'H 6.00 105,')61 b.OC 1115 9bl b.00 lOd 

l. '" 
6.CO lud,2.14 

() PS ·rut LPN IJ l. 00 l.3 904 l • llO 13,951 l. uo . l3 9:il 1.00 lJ 9Sl l.Gll . 13,"~' 
PSYCH LPN A 1.00 12. 'Jl 4 1.00 lJ,342 1.00 13 34l 1.00 H J4l 1.00 1Jd'1l 
~~~f~L HEALTH TEC.H IV 1.00 14 201 1.00 14,u03 1.uo 14 o0.3 1.ua 603 1.00 14,bJJ 

~.;-, t'EhfAL HEALTH TEC ► JI I 5.00 56 506 ~.oo 58 UU7 ;.oo 58 t3 u 7 5.uo bl 036 s.co bl,ll)t> 
HENTAL HlALlh TECh 11 2.llO 23 164 2.00 ll'l55 2.00 2J 155 2.00 24 280 2.00 2't ,ldl.l 

\ Hf:tHAL HEALfH TEClt J 3.50 41 001 3. 50 35'!><>5 3.50 .3) 565 J. !>O 37 lBb J.50 37,lub 
ci.J PRU.CIP,U CLK STENO 1.00 12 l 5· l. 00 12:200 l. 00 12 blu 1.uu 12 ill ll 1.uo 1.c!, .c?OIJ 
OJ CC.LUP THERAPIST JJ 1.00 21 021 1.00 ll,102 1.00 21 102 l.JO 21 102 1.00 21 , l Jl 

REC lhfRAPlST ll 1.co 20 llbc, 1.00 20,143 1.uo ,W l 4J 1.00 21.1 1 't 3 1.00 2U,14l 



,,, 
>< 
:::c 

- ' 
J> 

~tf-~f ft S MENTAL HEAL TH CENTER - Continued 
1'911-18 
ACTUAL 

REC THERAPIST I ace THERAPY TECH II 
OCC THERAPY TECH I 
CI\HEER AID IV 

CUTREACH 
PSYCH SOCIAL hORKER II 
PSYCH SOCIAL WORKER I 
PSYCH SOCIAL hORKER ll 
SR PSYCH LPN 8 
HEhlAL HEALTH TECH IY 
HEIHAL HEALTH TECH I 
t'EhTAL liEALTt-1 TECti II 
HENTAL HEALTH TECH J 
O(CUP THERAPIST I 
MANiGE~ENT ASSISTANT I 
ADllWV AID 11 RANGE A 
PS'rCHOLOGIST I 
HENTAL HEALTH TECH Ill 
CHAUFFEUR 

TOTAL EXISTING 

NEW POSITICNS 

SENIOR LEGAL STENO 
MEOJCiL RECORC LIB 1 
P~INCIPAL ACCGUNT CLK 
Din' PR INT tlAChlNE OPR 
PSYCHOLOGIST IV 
PSYCH SOCIAL kORKER 11 
F:iYCHOLOGlST II 
ADHJl:V A JO 11 RANGE 8 

SPEC FUS PtRENT PROG 
PSYCli SOCIAL kORKER IJ 
ADHl~V AID II RANGE 8 

co~~UNlT~ ALTER PRCG 
P5~CH SOCIAL ~ORKER II 

CCt't-1, GROUP tiCJH E PROG 
PRC.f PARH,TS 1-B 
PrtCF PARENTS HELIEF-A 

GRCU~OSkCRKERS 
GRLU~OS -oRKER II 
GRCUtlOS kGRKER I . 
6UJLDl~G CUSTGUIAh 
CUSTODIAL HORKER 

TOTAL HEW 

JtWUS TR I AL INSURANCE 
RElJREHENT 
PEhSU~hlL ASSESSHEhT 
GROUP INSURANCE 

n _ 

$ 

$ 

t 
' 

1,668,869 

29,121 
132,518 

lcJ,024 
49,050 

1978-7~ 
WORK 

PROGRAM . 

l.oo .oo 
1. 00 
1. 00 · 

l't,547 
14,541 
13,291 
13,068 

.3. 00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
4.00 
1.00 
1.00 

· 1.00 
1.00 
3.00 
1.00 

l't0.50 

58,164 
13,904 
15,22l 
15,223 
1.3,151 
20,732 

9, l 12 
35,211 
13,291 

tJ,953 
9,712 

16,613 
31,104 

9,088 

$ · 2,006,802 

$ 
$ 
$ 
t 

35,928 
lb6,948 

10,594 
6'i,621 

-------------1919-80--------------
AGENCY GOVERNOR LEu. 
REQUEST RECO~HENUS AP. 

l.uo 1s,202 l.oo 1s,2a2 .oo 4,603 .oo 14,603 
1.00 13,342 1.00 13,342 
1.00 9,796 1.00 9,796 

3.oo 61,175 3.oo 61,11~ 
1.00 14,736 1.00 14,736 
1.00 15,994 1.00 15,99~ 
1.00 5,282 1.00 15,282 
1.00 13,Ult 1.00 13,816. 
2.00 22,196 2.00 22,196 
1.00 10,161 1.00 1~,161 
4.00 37,071 4.00 31,011 
1.00 13,957 1.00 13,957 
1.00 9,796 1.00 9,796 
1.00 10,161 1.00 10,161 
1.00 17,524 1.00 17,524 
3.00 32~169 3.00 32,169 
1.00 9,387 1.00 9,381 

140.50 l.'10.SG 
$ 2,102,119 $ 2,182,719 

l.oo .oo 
l.oo .oo 
1.00 

, 2.00 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 

2.00 
2.00 

2.00 
le 00 I 

1.00 
2.00 

l ?:ll~ 
10,221 

8,611 
lO,J54 
30,564 
15,282 e,2ss 
15,282 
8,255 

15,282 

53,348 
,27,91'9 

15,820 
7,285 
6,988 

15,820 
22.00 

$ 280,755 

- 328 - . 

--------------1980-81----------
AGENCY GOVERNU~ LEG 
REUuesr RECOMMENDS D 

1_. 003 1s,994 l·'o fS,994 l 4,603 .OO 4,bOJ 
1.00 · 13,342 1.00 l.3,342 
1.00 lU,227 1.00 lU,221 

3.00 
1.00 
1.00 

62 505 3.00 62 505 
1, 423 1.00 15 4lJ 
lb 131 l.00 16 737 
15 2~2 1.00 15 282 l.oo 

• LJO 
2.00 
1.uo 
4.00 
1.00 

um ,ug um o 
38 709 4.00 3d 709 
14 603 1.co 14 603 
10 221 i.uo 10 221 
10 612 .OO 10 bll l.oo .oo 

1.00 
3.00 
1.00 uo.so 

lU 354 1.00 18 354 
3J 623 3.00 33 b2J 

9 796 1.co 9 796 
l't0.50 

$ 2,2'e0,96't S 2,210,964 

l:88 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 2.uo 
1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 

2.00 
2.00 

2.00 
l .oo 
1.00 
2.00 

22 .oo 
$ 

$ 

1~:l~3 
1U,b80 

8,988 
19,226 
31,988 
15,994 
8,oll 

15,994 
8,611 

15,994 

55,936 
'29,206 

lb,510 
7,587 
9,381 

16,510 

o· 

0 

o-
t 
$ 
$ 

3.3,022 
197 07tl 
22:111 
93,44t 

t 
$ 
$ 

29,25Z 
lf4,6l8 

9,645 
· 89,424 

---- $ $ 

293,6't9 

39,032 
202,769 
22,812 

101,462 

s s s 
t $ -

.... n 



to 

\~i-lf ff S MENTAL HEAL Th CENTEP.- Continued 
1917-78 
ACTUAL 

PAYROLL ASlESSMENT 
UNE MPL CY' HE UT COMP 
OVEkTJHE INGN-HULIOAYJ 
llULI UAY P .A't-0\IER T lHE 
SALAkY SAVlf'iGS 
SHIFT OlfF (hCN-Oll 
OFFICER CF THE DAY PAY 
SPECIAL NlC 
LUt.GEYITY 
JEkHIN.AL ANNUAL LEAVE 

$ 
$ 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 
s 
s s 

4,005 
3,5btl 

21,351 
10,42I 

tl,312 
a,100-

31,377 
l 275 

18!3',7 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$' 
s 
$ 

197 8-19 
WORK 

Pt{OGRAH 
-------------J919-8U----------~---

AGENCY · GOVERNOR lt:<i. 
REijUEST RECGHMENUS AP. 

- 319 -

--------------19ijO-al---------
A<iENCY GOVERNUR 
R~~uEST ~ECUKKENCS 

't,132 S 
8,3'tl $ 

't,921 
q 854 32:os1 

11,192 

4,365 
8, 1.H 

3U ,th)U 
10,l5J 

----- $ s 
5,0b9 

lJ,139 
3~,L42 
J2,SU9 

$ 

t 
4,4tt2 
dt'lb't 

31,:>UJ 
11,2:>d 

$ 
'tltCJ't3 . $ 
51,~'e.3- , · 

28,785 
21,!ilU 

b,U't5 

.s 
$ 
s 

28, ld5 . 
20,891 

't,300 

$ 
s 
$ 

ltJ,7tJ5 
2U,812 

4,3\JJ 

-----
~ 
s 

$ 
s 
s· 

2U,7U5 
29,511 

b,.300 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

-
-------------------------------------------------------------------~--------------------------------------------------------TOTAL SALAR~-PAYROLL S 1,986,544 S 2,'t~0,291 $ 2,921,3~7 $ 2,610,904 $ 3,~34,14l $ 2,JOb,155 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
TOTAL OUT-OF-STiTE TRAVEL ' $ 't,973 S 4,075 $ 4,482 J 4,482 $ 4,9't8 S 4 1 'Jlt8 
----------------------~----------------~---~----------------------------------------------------------------------------------. 
TOTAL IN-STATE TRAVEL $ ~,900 $ 15,816 $ 11,364 $ 17,364 l 19,101 · $ 19,101 ------------~------------------------------------~~~--------~--------------------------------------------------------

~~~~ivr~b•~~P~Lf~~ENSE t i1:1ti t 3l:iii 1 !i:~)2 : ~5:1i~ ------ t 11:122 1 i::J~l -
CO IHI lJ N l C AT l U t IS E X P ENS E S 3 3 , '10 't $ 2 8 , 3 11 $ 3 1 , 1 1 2 S 3 b , 0 4 8 ==== S 4 I) , 1 't 'a $ 3 8 ,'J J 2 
?RltH DUPLJCAllNG COPY $ 5,866 $ 5,871· $ 5,720 S 5,720 ,----- $ o,292 S b,292 __ 
lf,SUAAt,CE EJCPENSE $ 4,191 S 5,.l'JO $ 4,6.lO $ 5,Hld _____ S 5,062 $ bd'9d 
cur4'RACTU~L SERVICES S 33,493 $ 203,560 $ 't39,493 $ 238.710 ·----- ii 'tl~,bU'i $ 238,710 
OTHER CONTRACT SERVICE $ .32,581 S . 8,250 J 37,500 S 37,5'UO _____ 5 '91,250 S 0,250 

~ ~ B t ~ M ~,. ~ 0 ~ ~ i Ar~ p EN s e t 2 6 • ~ 1 a , u • 7 't 1 t 2 tJ • it i t 2 u • b g ~ =--== t 3 l • i ~ 1 t 2 u , ls j 
or~iER BUILDING RENT S 11,206 . .. 13,800 t 19,031 $ 19,IJ.31 ----- S lY,037 s l'J,0.37 
ADV PUHJC REL EXPENSE $ 661 $ 991 bt.0 S bM) S 727 $ 121 
UTILITJfS $ 61,809 S 63,422 S b~,uec S 69,0UU ==== $ 75,~dO S 1,.~dd 
MAlt4. CF BLOGS C GROS $ 16,872 S 21,2 115 i 3b,3U6 $ 2't,'tJ2 ______ S 't0,02!> $ 2b,3d1 :?""\_ 

VE II I C L E GP E R A Tl ON $ 12 , 2 O l $ 10, 1t3 6 $ l 9 , 6 4 4 S 19 , 6 't 4 __ S 2 l , 6 LI 8 S 2 l , o O d : U 
CLUTH. C UlllfCRH ALLOW S 317 S l,lGO $ 411 1 · 'tll _____ $ 452 S ;52 
t< E D. C OE r, T • EXP f. NS E S 2 0, 8 9 2 $ 3 3 , 't 9 8 $ 2 0 , 4 3 8 2 8, 4 3 U ____ $ 31 , 2 8 2 I 3 l , 2 Bl 
S T I P E h OS ANO 1R A\' f L $ 6 , 4 9 3 $ 1 , 4 7 0 f 7 • 4 B O 1 , 4 tl O ____ $ d , l 2 H S d , 2 .l d 
TAXES AND ASSESSHEtns f 153 • 152 $ 152 ------, 161 $ ltd 
Ou E S AND ~ E G I S TR A T l ( N S ,. 3 , 1 51 $ 3 , 9 0 l $ 'J 5 8 I 9 5 IJ ----- $ 9 5 8 $ 9 5 Ii 
I N S T Ru CT I or~ A L SU r PL I ES $ 3 , 9 18 $ · !> , 9 4 1 $ 1 , b !> C $ 1 , 6 5 ll ---- $ l , 8 1 5 S l , 13 15 
Srfc PROJECT/REPORJ s l,bb7 1 3,521 1 s,ooo s 4,05b s , 4b4 • L,Ja~ --
JMPRov,stnuc ATTCh FIX , 31,430 s 4,~40 s s2,aoo s 15,ooo ==:: s 5a:oao l 1;,Hoo - -

------------------------~---~-------------------~------------~--------------------------------------------------------------TGTAL UPERATING EXP $ 351,748 S 'e73,U95 $ 8b6,542 S 588,721 S 9'e2,2b8 I ·631 1 806 

-----------------------~--------------------------~------------------~-----------------------------------------------------
E~iE~u~uA~Vf~R&&e~gl~P I ~1~5:,0~5~

5
57 I ~88 f 1:~l!~l t ~:~~f7 ==== 

SPfCJALllEO EUuJP~ENT $ J . 3,000 $ ~~, 0 S lb,25 ___ $ 9,21~ $ 9,21; __ 
----------------------------------------------------~---------------------------------------------------------------------------101. CAPITAL OUTLAY EQ. $ 66,'el7 $ 4,000 $ b8,0't3 $ 2;,545 S 9,215 $ ~,21; 
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~---------------



-- -.-

LAS VEGAS HENT Al. HE,ll lH CENTER - Continued 
101-3161 

... 

- 330 -

1917-78" 
AC"J:UAL 

1978-79 
WORK 

PROGRAM 
------~-------191~-eo------------- -------------1980-81----------- · 

AGENCV GOVERNOR lt6. 
· REQUEST RECOHHENOS AP. 

AGENCY GOVEKNOR LE~ 
RfijUEST RECONHE~OS AP. 

TRAINING $ 29,009 $ 10,000 
--- $ 10,1100 B 

134,526_ 

31,913 s 

ffifi~Rfli 5s6E~TER , ia3,393 • 1&",,625 $ so,603 s 11a,66l.. .. ===: -s Sb,122· s 
NED£ OENT EXPENSE S 2,500 S __ $ 

6
2
7

,
19

7~0
7 

S 
FOOD $ 161,714 $ 163,6~5 $ 59,023 $ ---~- $ ~ S 
TEMP-RITE SVC $ 28,923 $ 29,372 $ 9,417 5 _____ $ l~,291 $ 
NISCELLAt,EOUS S 24,002 $ 21,.312 $ 7,163 S 17,486 ---- $ e,v.e S 20,270 
IKPROV/STRUC" ATTCH flX. $ 1,850 S 2,000 $ 4,420 S 4-',20 ___ $ 4,H62 S ' 4,862 
SPECIALIZED EQUIP $ 13,257 $ 12,588 ~ 19,625 $ 16 1 484 ____ S 16,638 S 17,592 ----------------~---~----~~~------~.-------~-----------------~--------------~---~------------~-----------------TOTAL fOR SUB ACC.T 15 · $ 'tl3,139 $ ~19,602 $ 152,751 $ ' 157,051 S 161,658 $ 172,388 ------------------:-----------------------------------------~-----------------------------------0 
SPEC FOSTER PARENT PRO $ 101,502 . ____ $ 121,115 

ELDERLY SERVICES GRAHT · ' 1,6~5 $ 365 $ 2,259 $ 2,259 ___ $ 1,285 $ 

COHUTY ALTERNATIVE PRO $ 3't2ill8 ____ S 329,000 

COKJ4 GROUP HOHE PROG • 20,83~ • 90,352 $ 170,919 ·$ 99,38U ___ $ 150,827 $ 10~,327 

§~~~~~;~~-;~~~iiii1;~~=~~:as~~~2~ -3!~~~~c=:t:,.-i~~~~~=i3~~~!!K:::::~-=i:::~~~II~~~i"'-:~::_l.i~;~~~~=-D· 
~ AGENCY BALANCE 
' 

m 0. >< 
:r: • 
CD 

-
-< 

'J> 

I 0 L. 

k;~ 

""'' -.j · ,, 
C..:'~. 

' 
0 () n 

- -

I 



. ' 

L~~~: FOOD SERVICE CENTER 
101-6016 ---------------1979-80---------------

AGENCY GOVERNOR 
REQUEST RECOMMENDS 

--- -- --- - - -----
,,~, • .J .... ..,, ... , 1"1111 ·~ 

Page 332 

---------------1980-81---------------
AGENCY GOVERNOR 
REQUEST RECOMMENDS 

LVHHC MEALS $ 115,045 $ . 115,045 $ 130,493 $ 130,493 · 
TRAUS FROM OTHER FUNDS $ 42,006 $ 42,006 $ 41,915 $ 41,915 
DOC MEALS .. $ 171,359 $ 171,359 $ 188,495 $ 188,495 TOTAL-FUNDS-AVAiLABLE ______________________________________ $ ____ 328:410 ______ i ________ 328:4i0 __________ $ ____ 360:9o3-------$----~---360:9o3 _____________ _ 

-------------------------------------------------··------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
SALARIES 

NEW POSITION G/S 
DIETITICIA.N 33-5 $ 17,523 $ 17,523 $ 18,431 $ . 18,431 o· 

-------------------------------------------------------~-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OTHER COUTRACT SERVICE $ 1,043 $ 1 ~043 $ 1,242 $ 1,242 
EQUIP REPAIR - OTHER $ 5~934 $ 5,934 $ 6,541 $ 6,541 
EQUIP REPAIR - PLANT $ 1,216 $ 1,216 '$ 1,342 $ 1,342 
UTILITIES $ 6,393 $ 6,393 $ 7,049 S 7,049 
MA JfL OF BL DGS & GROS . $ 2, 900 $ 2 , 900 $ 4,096 $ 4 , 096 

!~i~~~~~i~~ii~~:;;;~~:::=::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::!:::::~i;;;;::::::;:::::::::~ii;;;::::::::::i:::::~iii~:::::::i:::::::::~i~iii:::::::::::::D 
SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT $ 16,484 $ 16,484 $ 17,592 $ 17,592 

~ 
' FOOD SVCS CONTRACT $ 272,497 $ 272,497 $ 299,748 $ 299,748 

-------------~------~--------------------~~----------------------------------------~------------------------------------------------------------------------TOTAL AGENCY EXPEHDITURES ·$ 328,410 · $ ···· · 328,410 $ 360,903 $ 360,903 ------------------------------------------------------ ... --------,~---"!'--------------------------,----------------------------------------------------------------·-
m Revenue - It is reconmended that the revenue for the food Service Center 
~ be generated by billing using agencies for the total cost of running the 
: Food Service Center based on each agency's percentage of total meals. The 
c Las Vegas Mental Health Center and the Desert Developmental Center have 
: separate categories in their respective budgets for paying for their share 

of costs. Administrative overhead, building improvements, and equipment 
J> expenses are provided for in the Las· Vegas Mental Health Center's budget 

and will not be charged to using agencies other than the Las Vegas Mental 
L. l!ealth Center. 
· ~ ... :-.Sal arias - A fulltiine <iietitician position is requested for planning 
-.Jcenten-1ide therapeutic diets. This individual will be responsible for 
Cl.'pl anring reoular, special and modified diets for clients. monitoring the 
O quality of both raw and prepared foods to assure that standards are met, 

and monitoring kitchen and storage facilities to assure compliance with 

he~lth licensing repulations. In addition to food center related duties, tH 
position will provide dietary training and support services for treatment pro­
grams such as the Senior Citizens 0utre·ach· c·omponent and the Living Skills 
module of thEfagency~s service to chronically disabled individuals. 

·operating - Operating expenses in this category are limited to those requircD · 
for the maintenance and upkeep of the agency's facility and its equipment. -

· ·specialized Equipment - Normal wear and tear of the kitchen equipment requir~ -
replacement of stoves, grills and a steam table. A new steam kettle uith a 
hood and extinguisher is also needed. 

Food Service Contract - It is proposed that the Center contract with a single 
vendor who is responsible for providing raw foods, labor, tray service. and 
associated operating supplies. 



I • 

CJ 

RURAL CLINICS 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Decrease General Fund 
Decrease Federal Funds 

Delete: 
Psychologist IV - Carson City 
Clinic Director - Ely 
Psychiatrist III - Ely 

Reclassify: 
Psychologist V - Elko 
Psychiatrist V - Fallon 

Total Personnel Changes 
Increase Rents, Utilities, and 

Medical Contracts 
Decrease Training, Inpatient, and 

Inpatient Contracts 

Subcommittee Justification 

w 
WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 

HUMAN RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 

Executive 
Budget 

Page 

342 

Assembly 
1979-80 1980-81 

($ 64,988) 
( 82,712) 
($147 1 700) 

($ 86,613) 
( 60,188) 
($146.801) 

( 181,668) ( 182,778) 

90,968 99,977 

( 57,000) ( 64,000) 

The subcommittee heard a great deal of testimony on the Rural Clinics Program and the cir­
cumstances surrounding the administrative expansion of this program during the current bien­
nium. After questioning by the subcommittee, the Administrator of the program contacted the 
Federal Government and secured their approval for a slightly reduced level of program opera­
tion. The subcommittee feels that this reduced level of program operation is more closely 
aligned to the service needs of rural Nevada and recommends that the revised budget (attach­
ed) be adopted. 

NEVADA MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE-­
NEON PROGRAM 348 

FACILITY FOR THE MENTAL OFFENDER 349 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Decrease General Fund 

Delete Clinic Director III - C 
Delete Institute Business Manager 
T~ansfer from CBS: 

Account Glerk 
Add 5% for Supervision 

Subcommittee Justification 

Closed 
Gov. Rec. 

($45.760) ($46.590) 

($36,389) ($36,610) 
( 22,585) ( 23,884) 

11,764 12,434 
1,450 1,470 

The above detailed position changes reflect the reorganization proposal of the Division of 
Mental Hygiene/Mental Retardation. 

FAMILY SUPPORT 

GENETICS 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Decrease General Fund 

Reduce Out-of-State Travel 
Reduce In-State Travel 

353 

355 

./~, 

Closed 
Gov. Rec. 

($1.500) 

($ 500) 
( 1,000) 

--

($1.955) 

($ 640) 
( 1,315) 



-A 

~ 
I 
j 

i 
i 
! 
I 
J 

i 
.\ ,: 
t 
; 
" I· • : • 1 
J 
I 

l. 
J; 

t 

I-
~ 

' 
,: . 

~ 
.:q 

-· .\' 

- u :,.: 
'• ; 

"' 
ji , 
(:j 

>< '.f 
::J: .. 

a:, r 
· / .... ,-

> ri 
I . J 

L : I I . I 

··:' 
i,-..~ I 

"'-~ 
Cit ! N · , 

14nii5et 

RURAL CLINICS - Continued 
101-361t8 

1977-18 
ACTUAL 

REGULAR APPROPRIATION $ 584,820 
BAL FWD FROH CLD ~R $ 963 
BAL FWD TO NEh YR $ 11,856-

l 
CHILDRENS SVC FED $ 20,140 
FED GRANT &31~01 $ 37,050 . $ 
RE,EIPIS & RECOVERIES $ 21,215 $ 

197 8-79 
• WORK 
PROGRAM 

62.3,265 
11,856 

35,800 
61,544 

- 344 

------------1919-80-------------- --------------1980-81------------
AGENCY GOVERNUK LEG. 
REQUEST R~CG"HENUS AP. 

AGENC 't GUVEntWR LI 
REUUEST REtUKHENDS Al 

$ 1,227,788 $ -6'8-9.,-2-'t&- ----- 5 1,632,217 $ --1, 281-..-1 

$ 
s 

35,000 
85,399 

s 
$ 

7 :~' /, :lGO 
35,000 
85,399 

----- $ 
$ 

. 35 ,uoo 
125,927 

$ • 

- ;: 6 , £•( 

- -,~, q,f, ,;- ._,. C. ., -· 

35,000 --
125 ,927 - · 

l~OIA~ HE~LTH $ 23,153 
SCHOOL RE IHB $ . 7,363 _____ __ 
OPERATIONS GRANT S 550,000 $ 1,224,861 $ 1,542,555 $ 1,'t48,u9l ______ $ 1,252,130 $ --l-rl-414,194 _ _ 
SALARY ADJUSTl!ENT NEED · $ 41,955 1, :.t, -:-,r,r1 ___ _._ 1 Jr-'-1,r:t?{. __ 

---------------------------------~-----------------~------------------------------~----------------------------~----------· ~~~_!~~~!~~~!_-~ ___ !__!!~~~!!~--~--!!!~~!!!! __ ~--~~!~!!~~---~--~!~!~!!~~j-~ ____ ! ___ ~!~~~!~!~---~---~!~~~!~v -
EXISTING POSITIONS . \ '·· . - Jl./71]oo___ - Jt/b S·0 

-AeMi•N-OfF-ltE- .. · : ': · ' :l,~"1o,~3 ~ .,_ ~, LIS'~, L/91 
CLINIC .DIR Ill RANGE A". 1.00 26,572 1.00 26,67-\ 1.00 26,61-\ ~"/,::'.<~ 1.00 26,6H 1.00 ao,61't~'1,~-

~~y~~~hfl~ 1ll1 Xi"£~ ro ( C.•' ',~~a ,;.-~ ·, -~~ . .L~----~=-1~ --~~: i¥1-2:-¥~---i~:f :~--2:.¥g~1t!n 6
g

1
~'1 

2
~: 'g ~~ :~:~ 2

: 9~ l~: tt~ }~· 7' 
SR HANAGEMENT ANALYST- 1. 00 23,071 l • 00 23,160 l .OO 23-,-1-60 1i1 JS' 3 · l .oo 23,160 l. 00 ~ 14 ·~· 
ACCOUNTANT~- 1.00 14,911 1~00 15,666 1.00 15,666 1.00 16,398 l ■ OO 166;,Jg 988 1 

SENIOR ACCOUNT CLERKL 1.00 10,862 .OO ll,~00 1.00 ll,~00 1.00 11,898 1.00 1,80, 
AOHINISTRATIVE SEC I = l.00 13,268 1.00 13,342 1.00 ll,342 1.00 ll,342 1.00 lJ,l 
11ANAGEHEN1 ASST IV.-:- 1.00 13,833 1.00 14,50~ 1.00 l't,50't 1.00 15,180 1.00 15,l 

qf 
OH-E-1-T-Y- . 

OHINV AID II RA~GE B\,- . 1.00 8,'A"2 1.00 8,844 1.00 8,84't 1.00 9,235 1.00 9,235 
RSONNEL TECH 11 ~: 1.00 13,lt2 1.00 13,342 1.00 13,3't2 1.00 13,1~2 1.00 13,3~2 
NTAL HEALTH TECH IVL-- · 1.00 15,275 · 1.00 15,333 1.00 15,JJJ ~ 1 ... 11 

1.00 15,Jll 1.00 15,333 
YCHOLOGISI v....- r-t"·" ' J~!____ 3.20 11,00'e 3.20 81,033 3.20 -8-1-~ ·; ', :. 3.20 83,567 3.20 83,5618•1i"~-

·P·S YCHOLOG Is T-IV....... . ···- -1. 0 0-· 2 5 ,-3~ 8---1-· 00-2·5 ,44-5--l . -0 0---2 5 '145· -a. -b-00-2-5-,~ 't·S-1-. co - --2 s • .,,.,,,.. t-,.._ 
PSYCH SOC AL ~ORKER II~ 1.00 17,369 .OO 18,230 1.00 18,~30 1 ■ 00 19,100 l.00 19,100 
PSYCH SOCIAL ~ORKEk I~ 2.00 28,302 2.00 29,680 2.uo 29,bOO 2.00 · 31,066 2.00 31,066 
PSYCH SOCIAL WORKER IIV l;.00 13,904 1.00 l't,655 1.00 14,655 1.00 15,388 1.00 15,188 
PSYCHIATRIC NURSE...,.. ,/ 1.00 12.711 1.00 l3,3't2 1.00 13,342 1.00 13,957 1.00 13,951 
AOHINV AID 11 RANGE B 2.00 11,511 2.00 1B,359 2.00 10,359 2.00 19,169 2.00 19,169 

-.»RINCIPAL' CLERK TYPISTv' , ,
0 

1 1.00 11,103 1.00 ll,652 1.00 11,t.52 1.00 12,182 1.00 ~2,1 
-SR-P-SY-t:H-I-A·lR-1-S-J-G · .' ' ' ' · · . 50--1-1-,-'>-l-L..,__.50....._ .8.,.6..2.l» . -50-l-9-r%-8 
PSYCHOLOGIST vv 1.00 j0,511 1.00 22,10'9 1.00 -rr-y-i-()',-'.P,l<..O 1.uo 2J,160 1.00 . ~'$ 

th\~~Ti~~N~OCIAL WORKER 11v 2.00 3,546 2.00 .35,261 2.00 15-r-24-1- ~-~, '\~-S" 2.00 36,937 2.uo -3b,9H~s:':(, 
CLINIC DIR 1i.-- . 1.00 · l9,7l't 1.00 20,734 1.00 20,734 . 1.00 21,724 1.00 21,124 

-~t~B~iUJ_y; _ __ ____ •: ±.i.:.~~ -- -···- - . . f:88 .. _Jg:lif .--. i:88 - li:f~l z.:;c ~OJ, •r-~::;'. '11 ·) f:88 ~1:~9: 2 • 00 'e'niOB'f~,l• 
PSYCH SOCIAL WORKER 11...- · 3.,00 49,524 3.00 52,053 3.00 ~j(j ·, ' ~.: 3.00 54,476 3.00 5'tw't1of=lc: · 
PSYCH SOCIAL WORKER I ✓ . 2.00 21,808 2.00 29,206 2.00 29,206 ' 2.00 30,564 2.00 3lJ,56't ' 
PSYCHIATRIC NURSE~ 1.00 12,711 1.00 13,342 1.00 13,342 1.00 13,957 1.00 ll,~n 
ADfUNV A ID II RANGE 8✓ z. 50 22,922 2. 50 2't,054 2.50 2+,-0-S'r;t,I ,-,.a 2. 50 24 ,92 l 2 .50 ~ ~• 

...SR-f!.S¥.OU-A.Jaur-c, .33 11,663 - - - .33 - 12,293 .33 12 ,9oe . , 
ELY \ 

CLIN-1-C-O-IR-I ,!t',L),JttC,: - •-m•-- - - -· 1.00 · ·•1S,68't - --1.00 ---- 19,651--- l.-00-19,651 l':,... -h-00-2U...-55~ le-0O---zOt½S 

/ 

,,-..., 



iiG 
.> . 

' 

,,, 
~ 

:r: 

)> 

- -- ----- -

1977-78 
ACTUAL 

l 97 8-79 
WORK 

PROGRAM 

1: . .., 
•.': , ... , 

--------------1979-80-------------
AGENCY GOVERNOR LEG. 
REUUEST RECOHHENOS AP. 

'HtHOLUGIST v ..... ni 2.00 40,132. 2.00 .1tz,io.. 1.00 ·Zl·yl-02-:J,0
,

1
·'":.. 

p HOl--G'-IST U I....- c'"'10
., • P 1 ■-G-0--l-h-1·5-5-l·.-OO- --l8 ,036 -1.--00-· ·ltl ,0361 . 

HJ It SOCIAL .. ORKER l(v- 1.00 19,193 1.00 20;186 1.00 20,188 1/o,vOO · 
,SJCII SOCIAL WORKER la.-- 1.00 13,904 l.00 14,603 l.00 14,603 
PSYCIIOLOGIST IJIV'" 1 ■ 00 16,673 1.00 17,52'e 1.00 11,524 
PSYCHIATRIC NURSEi.--- 1.00. 12,lll 1.00 13,342 1.00 lJ,342 
ttihtAL HEALTH TECh IV....- 1.00 10,639 1.00 11,165 1.00 11,J.65 
PRINCIPAL CLERK TYPIST ✓ 1.00 12,151 1.00 12,200 1.00 12,200 

.AOHIUV AID II RANGE BV ' 1.00 11.122 1.00 ll,lb5 1.00 11,16!> -~ PSYCH IATR l·ST-t;--o.,.,_, _____ ,l..;..;.(_·"=r..;._~_.->-_______ •·33--l·l,6-63 . -33;--1.--2..-2.1).J . 

--1-1u-r,r.c DIR I ✓ · 1.00 20,176 1.00 21,221 1.00 -.!l,-2-2-1-1 ·1 V, I 
p SYCltOLOG IS T V v . Q.!:L r•,:y .iI ,,.,J , 1"(·•'·1h .. 1 [, j ' •·,,.: JI 2. 00 40, 64b 2 • 00 't2, 74 5 -2-.-&-0 l,O --4-2r1-4-li ~.,~ 1·1 '..!. 
PSrClf SOCIAL kORKER II\,, 1t.oo 64,669 4.00 bl,929 't.uo 61,'->Z<J 
PSrCU SOCIAL WORKER IV 1.00 15,61)5 1.00 lo,395 1.00 16,395 
PSYCHIATRIC NURSE,...... 1.00 12,711 1.00 13,342 1.00 13,342 
(rfllU OEVELCP SPEC Jv . 1.00 l't,541 1.00 15,282 l.00 15,2UZ . 

~PRINCIPAL CLERK TYPJSTi.--- 1.00 9,4b0 1.00 9,913 1.00 9,913 
AOHINV AID II RANGE 81..-- l 2.00 16,446 ·2.00 17,222 2.00 17,222 
SR -PSYCHIATRI-ST-C- ,<c,, •c:.u • .33-- -h6~3- .33--1-2,-291 

...... ,,.,.cHuCCA 
CLINIC DIR av 1.00 23,011 1.00 23,160 
PSJCIIOLOGIST V V 2.00· 40,132 2.00 't2,20't 
PSYC110LOGJST Ill✓ 1.00: 16,613 1.00 17,52/e 
PHC.11 SOC JAL 11\0RKER II I,""' 2.00 35,158 2.00 36,9~9 
PSYCHIATRIC NURSE v- 1.00 12,711 1.00 13,342 
fcEhTAL ti EAL TH TECH IV ✓ 2.00· 22,501 2.00 ll,619 
PRINCIPAL CLERK HPJSTV, 1.00 9,712 1.00 10,161 
A0Hlt4V AIC II RANGF BV. r 1.50· 12,3.35 . 1.50 12,945 

. -SK ·-PSYCHIAlRl-5-T-C 1?:: j/c~•r.,i .. ., .3)-11,663---.ll--l-2-t-21'3 
-£-HQ-

CLINIC DIR I._.. 1.00 17,155 1.00 18,036 
PSJCttOLOGIST y......- . .,, 1'·'1•' · · 1' r .: ,. ' ·. , ·' ' 'l • 2.00 40,719 2.00 42,822 
r~YCliOLOGIST lllv ,J · 1.00 16,673 1.00 17,524 
PSYCH SOCIAL WORKER 11~.li'! . : 1 j),:( !-~~~~--•.L .r:·, _ 1.00 19,124 1.00 20,ll't 
PSYCII SOCIAL ~ORKER Iv 2.00 27,808 2.00 29,206 
PHCHUTRIC NURSEi;..-- le00 12,711 l•00 fl,342 
HrnTAL ttEALTH TECH 1vv 1.00 10,639 .OO· 1,165 
PRINCIPAL CLK STENO v 1.00 12,153 1.00 12,200 . 
AOHINV AIO II RANGE Bv.' , 1.00 8,223 1.00 B,611 
SK PSY(H IATR IST-C ·---- -~t.c.! .:iL~------- ---·-- -· ., 33 --tl - 6·63··- -. 33 --t2T2<J·3 

·l.00 
2.00 
1. 00 
2.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.uo 
1.50 

23,160 . 
..In~- t/{1 '..I '. ·' \ 
l7 t 52ft I 

3b,95'J 
U,342 
23,bl9 
10 1 1 bl •. 
12,945 

,· ' 

1.00 18,036 , l'l ' l 
-2-.-0 o 1,ao-+2-,~2- ~~·• 
1.00 11,524 · ~ 

-h-G-0• 1..:C·aG-,-1-1-4- 1'. ' ,; ' 
2. 00 29,206 
1.00 13,342 
1.00 11,165 
1.00 12,lOO 
1.00 a,,,11 

- 345 -

-------~------1980-81------------
AGENCY GUVERNUR LE~ 
REQUEST RECOHMENGS AP. 

-l:88 :a :~~g-t-:88--f~-:.:u ~"'', ,.,. 
1.00 . 20,881 1.00 2~,881 11, 'I~" 
1.00 1s,202 1.co 1s,le2 
1.00 18,35~ 1.00 18,3~4 
1.00 11,951 1.00 11,951 
1.00 11,672 1.00 ll,b72 
1.00 12,200 1.00 12,200 
1.00 11,165 1.00 11,165 

-.-H 12,908 ·· 

1.00 22,23ft 
2.00 4't,783 ,,.oo 11,120 
1.00 17,165 
1 .oo ll ,95 7 
1.uo 1s,994 
1.00 0,352 
2.00 17,97b 

•. 3 3-1-Z-, 9 0 8· 

1.00 23,lbO 
2.00 44,208 
1.00 ld,354 
2.00 38,'t't6 
1.00 13,957 
2.00 2't,700 
1.00 10,612 
1.50 U,539 

• 33 .. -12·,908· 

1.00 18,895 
2.00 44,864 
1.00 1U,l54 
1.00 20,825 
2.00 30,564' 
1.00 13,951 
1.00 11,672 
l.00 ll,20LJ 
1.00 U,988 
.33 12,qoo 

1.011 2.l, 23ft ).0, ~33 
2.001,00 ',+n-63 ~I Ill'\ 
't.00 71,llO ' 
1.00 17,165 
1.00 13,951 · 
1.00 15,994 
1.00 o,J52 
2.00 11,'-'lb 

1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 2.uo 
1.~o 
1.50 

. 23,lbU 
.+,--2{Hl 'ii,1ti~ 
lU, J54 
38,'t46 
13,~57 
24, 1011 
10,612 
ll,539 

'1.00 18, 8'i5 
b-{}0 1,011 'ti,. 864 ti, PM 
1.00 ltt,354 
l.OQ1.,o<120-,-8-2-S1&11fJO 
2.00 30,564 

l.oo U,95I .oo 11,672 
1.00 , 12,200 
1.00 8,988 

..Y·E-A-1 flG I O.i ' 

:~~~~C\8~11[ ~~KER 11 ✓ 1:88 fl::1i ~:88 ti:t8Y l.OO 24,bBO 1.00 25,878 J.oo 49,001 J.oo 52,135 
1.00 
3.00 
1.00 

25,878 
52,135 
lU,227 · PRINCIPAL CLERK TYPIST"'.'° 1.00 9,351 1.00 9,796 

SK PHCIIUTRIST-C .. · - ·· ··· -- - ·- - - - - -- -- - .33 · ll,b6l ----- --.33 .--12-•29-3-
IUIAL EXIST ING 9't.23 94.2~ 

$ 638,527 S 1,572,128 $ 1,651,532 

fNOUSTRIAL INSURANCE 
RET IREHENT 
PERSUNHEL . ASSESSHENT 

I 
s 

6,321 
51,054 

4,764 

$ 
s 
$ 

26 883 
125!769 

l't,152 
: 
$ 

1.00 9,79b 1.00 10,221 
· • .J,~J--.1l 2-9-0d-

·B i-.17" :·:l' ... .) ~- 94.23 e9.75 '2..t:,c(' 
J . . -1-.-5 l 6 .. 5 9 Sr- 11 -, $ 1 , 7 14 , 4 9 3 I 3 £~L ~. 

t 1jf:J1ft ) ____ l 
S l3,o50 ===== S 

l 
$ 

S l,572,«itU-✓ 
I/ L{ot.16'-/':J.. 

l~~•ii1 ---' ---l't,15b 



., 
\ 

1 ,. 
·j 
.'! 
•i 
'., 
I 

' r· 
•:i 

rrti 
~:, 
z . ;, 
_;_j .' 

~l 
- .. , -

· , . 
l> ' 

!: 
I ; 
L ! , . 

--;.-\ .·. ., 

'"'·' ~ 
~ 

{ I 

. .. _, . 

'· 

I 

- --- ~ - - ~ 

. ' .. . 

~Hi~~6 ~h IN ICS - Continued 
- 34_6 

--------------l9dU-81------------l 917-78 
ACTUAL 

1978-79 
WORK 

PRUGRAH 
--------------1~19-80--------------AGENCY GUVEKNUK LEG. 

REUUEST. RECCHMEhUS AP. 
/ 

GROUP INSURANCE $ 15,369 f 47,IlJ $ 54,900 t 55,080 ------ $ PAYROLL A!SESSHENT $ 1,059 • 3, 45 $ · 1,30J J,013 ______ $ 

8~i:r~~l"f~lN~~~CioAVI t 2t:J1i $ . 
6 ' 288 

$ 
6

•
606 

$ b,~bb ------ $ 
SALARY SAVINGS S 471,192- ·1:( , .:::.,.t,»J~1•,••t. v,o,),:_·:J.. 1 E;l,:-----
SHIFT DIFF (NON-OH $ 59 __ _ 

AGENC Y GOVl:RUUlt LE 
REUUESf RECOHMEhUS At 

b1,13't 
J,429 
6,050 

l 
$ 

TERHI NAL. ANf\:.J.Al LEAVE $ 547 _____ __ 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------TOT At SALAR'r-PAYROLL S 140,530 $ l,32~,910 $ 1,885,461 $ 1,136,0titl- $ 1,':il66,~l0 S ~l-4-,-j.lJd-
---------~-------------------------------------------------~----------------=;~[7-~~~--;--;,~-------------------------Tif!?J~-----
TOTAL OUT-Of-STATE TRAVEL S 1,805 $ l,OQO $ J,266 S J,26& 1

'.!i 1 '-la$ 3 1 593 $ 11 '-~';('3,59J . 

;~;~:-~~=;;:TE-~~VE~-----~-----~~~~~--~------:;~~~~--~~-----~:~::::---:------;~~~~:---~-----~-----~~~;:;---~-----~~:~:~o --

· off SUPPLIES, EXPENSE $ 9,339 i a,ooo s 25,386 
KITCHEN SUPPLIES 425 
COMMUNICATIONS EXPENSE $ 30,704 23,629 $ 52,53c; 
PRJNT DUPLJCATJNG COPY s 13,080 $ 12,936 $ 18,608 
INSURANCE EXPENSE $ 26 .. . 315 s 250 
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $ 60,217 $ 1t8,589 $ 180,102 
OTHER CONTRACT SERVICE $ 810 
EQUlPHENT REPAIR t 2,007 $ 923 $ 8,263 
OTHER BUILDING RENT 52,993 $ 118,923 $ l1t2,379 
ADV PUBLIC REL EXPEhSE $ 1,lJO $ 250 l 541 
UTILITIES $ ' J,145 $ 5,810 11,513 
VEHICLE OPERATION $ 4,621) $ 5 ,22J 
NED. & DENT. EXPENSE $ 788 $ 3,000 $ 1,532 
FOOD $ 2,100 

$ DUES AND REGISTRATICNS $ 1,081 $ 1,000 2,627 
JNSJRUCTIONAL SUPPLIES $ 234 t 1,200 $ 2,625 
SPE PROJECT/REPORT $ 2,961 8,250 ' $ 21,891 
PUBLICATION&PERICOICAL $ 2,380 s 2,000 $ 2,95~ 
IHPROV/STRUC ATTCH FIX $ 10 $ 't50 

$ 15,700 ----- $ 27,925 s _u ,3~e 
$ 48,00U ------ $ 51,7CJ3 f 5l,686 -----$ 18,t>Otl ----- $ 20,'tbCjr $ 20e'to9 
$ 163 --- $ 250 $ 189 
$ lZ6,ZU5 ---- S, l"B,113 $ -l~.!-,-98 

/t,7, 'i'l? ----- l'l .'i 'J . 
$ U,263 --- $ '1,089 $ cJ°,OtJ 
$ ,-,1,01.(135,~9.c, ----- $ l5b,6ll $ ~.0 i,na1 
$ . 541 ----- $ 602 $ bO 
$ :l'J.,c- </5-1-~ --- $ 19,264 t ,1 l/1 ~o'-fl 5, 9 IJ9 
$ s .• 223 --- t 5,770 $ S, 110 
$ 1,532 ---- 1,685 $ 1,685 

$ 600 ---- $ , 2,890 s t,b~ ----• 1,600 ---- $ 2,887 $ 1,161 s . 12,918 ---- $ 2't,080 $ l't,255 
$ l,bOO ------ s J,250 s 1,155 

----
!~!~L-OPER~Tl~~-EX!=--=====~====le~~~~;-=-5====~~2:~~~==~====~~~!~~~===~=====~~~!~!~=========~====~~~~~~~~~==~=====~== 

. 111,, i,' i'• , · , ·-ss~?.'rrtl .... 
OFF FURNITURE & EQUIP S 221~623 $ 181,Jll . $ 8,478 $ 8,478 ----- S a,ooo $ 8,0UO 
SCHOOL REIHBURSE~T $ 6,691 ___ _ 

{;, OOC) 

TRAINING 
INSERVICE TRAINING-FED 
PHYSICIAN lhPjTJENT SV 
HOSPITAL INPATIENT SVC 

s 
s 

4,556 

800 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

5,000 

10,000 

· 40,800 

103,200 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

13,000 

10,598 

54,770 

219,080 

s 
$ 

s 
$ 

18,00~ 
:J. ci,; o 
8~000 

42,40J 

41't ,OOd . 
1,17,000 

---- s 
---- s· 
---- s 
------ $ 

10,000 

10,000 

52,966 

228,105 

s 
s 
s 
s 

··-"!' 

(). 



• Ul U l!ilCS - Continued 
1~1-h~d 1977-78 

ACTUAL 
1978-79 

WORK 
PMUGRAH 

--------------1919-80--------------
AGENCY GOVEMNOR LE~. 
REQ_UEST KECONMENOS AP. 

- 347 -

-------------1980-81----------:--·• 
AGENCY GOVERNUR LEb 
REUUEST ~ECG~HfhCS AP. 

111Ati~IIIU14Al ttJHE CARE S 28,620 $ 7ll,O't3 $ 41,210 _____ S 77,049 S 55,911 

iui.ur U.LllH· PRCJECT $ 20,755 ------ ---··----··----------------------------------------------~-----------------------------------------------------------------11 IAL A~l:40 EAPENOIJURES $ 1,2.32,848 S 1,999,281 $ 2,890,742 S 2t't18,3l8 5 3,04j,274 $ h ·bOb-~ 
·- ·--·--·---------------------------------------------------------------~-------------------------------------------------------
J ;,p,C., OALAhCf 

- I Y7 11) 0 

~ :I. -,o ~J ..-;, 
I I v 

- , i;J6 ~:o} 

~ L/~-, 11 "1 / 
' ' 

a, 

. • 
\ 

b 

l 
1 
·,r 

r ,.• 

I. 
' ;, 
' i 
[, 

I 
l. 

F 
t 
i 
I 

D 



"' >< 
:c 

a, 

-+ 

► 

L 

Carson City 

1 Psych, v--
Clinic Dir, 

2 Psych, V 
2 P.s.w . II 
J r.s.w. I 
1 Psych,R.N, 
l ,M.H,T, IV 
2 Secretaries 
* Psychiatrist 

12 Total 

Gardnerville 

1 Psych. V 
J P.S.W. II 

1.5 Secretaries 
* Psychiatrist 

Ll Total 

Total Staffing 

Total program 
State program 

I ,. 

I 
\ 

Elko 

1 ·Clinic Dir. 
1 Psych, V 
1 Psych. III 
1 P.s.w. n--

(Wells) 
2 P.s.w. I 
1 Psych.B.,N, 
1 H,H,T, IV 
2 Secretaries 
* Psychiatrist 

10 Total 

• 86.0 FTE's 

savings, Biennium• 
savings, Biennium• 

,, 
ii 
'j 

~-
·,. 

·, 

Caliente 

1 P.s.w. 11 
l P.s.w. I 

.5 Secretary 
• Psychiatrist 

Ll Total 

Ely 

l Psych, V 
1 M.H.'f, IV 
1 Secretary 
• Psychiatrist 

3 Total 

$ 294,501 
$151,601 

RURAL CLINICS STAFFING PATTERN 
REALLOCATION PROPOSAL . 

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF 

1 Clinic Director 
J Psychologist V 
1 Senior Management Analyst 
1 Accountant 
1 Account Clerk 
1 Personnel Technician II 
3 Secretaries 
* Contract Psychiatrist(*) 

11 

Fallon 

1 Clinic Dir. 
1 Psych, V 
2 P.s.w. II 
1 P,S.W. I 
l Psych,R.N. 
1 Child Devel. 

Specialist 
2 Secretaries 

...!, Psychiatrist 
9 Total 

Fernley Lovelock 

1 Psych. Ill 1 P.s.w. II 
1 P.s.w. II 1 Psych,R,N, 

,5 Secretary .5 Secretary 
__ • Psychiatrist _...!, Psychiatrist 
2. 5 Total 2,5 Total 

.. 
I 

: . 
.1 
i-

·ii . 
I ' 
i 

I I 

' I 
. i ' 
L' 
j I 

Hawthorne 

1 Clinic Dir. 
1 Psych, V 
J P.s.w. II 
1 isycli.R.N, 
2 Secretaries 

...!. Psychiatriat 
8 Total 

Tonopah 

1 Psych, V 
1 P.S.W. II 

.5 Secretary 
_...!, Psychiatrist 
2,5 Total 

. CORR~CTED . ·--:) 

- -- - ------------

Winnemucca Yerington 

1 Clinic Dir, 1 Psych. V 
1 Psych. V 3 P.S,W. II 
1 Psych, III 1 H,H.T, IV 
2 P.s.w. II 1 Secretary 
1 Psych,R.N. ...!, Psychiatrist 
l M.H.T. IV-- 6 Total 

(HcDermitt) 
2 Secretaries 
~ Psychiatrist 

9 Total 

Battle Mountain 

1 Psych. V 
1 P.S.W. I 

.5 Secretary 
__.!. Psychiatrist 
2,5 Total 

• i 
! 

* Contract Psychiatrist 

I 

f ' 
I I . 
; i. 
,r 

~r 
• L 

J· 

. I: , . . ,, 
t I' 
11· 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



0 0 0 

SAVINGS 
RURAL CLINICS STAFF REALLOCATION PROPOSAL 

I. Summary 

A. Savings in Personnel Costs 
FY 1980 FY 1981 

State 
Federal · 
Total 

$- 79,933 
-101, 735 

$-181,668 

B. Changes in Operating Costs 

$-107,839 
- 74,939 

$-182,778 

Biennium . 

$-187,772 
-176,674 

$-364,446 

0 

1. Increases in rents, utilities, medical consultant under contract: 

State 
Federal 

$+ 40,026 
+ 50,942 

$+ 58,950 
+ 41,027 

$+ 98,976 
+ 91,969 

2. Decreases in training monies, inpatient monies, inpatient contracts: 

State 
Federal 

$- 25,080 
- 31,920 

$- 37,760 
- 26,240 

3. 1otal increases in operating costs: 

State 
Federal 
Total 

$+ 14,946 
+ 19,022 

$+ 33,968 • 

C. TOTAL SAVINGS 

State 
Federal 
Total 

FY 1980 

$- 64,988 
- 82,712 

$-147,700 

$+ 21,190 
+ 14,787 

$+ 35,977 

FY 1981 

$:.. 86,613 
- 60,188 

$-146 ,801 

D. REDUCTION IN STATE FUNDING REQUEST 

Governornor's Recommended 
Budget $ 849,248 
New Request per 
Reallocation Plan $ 701,548 

II. Changes in Personnel Costs 

$1,281,171 

$1,134,370 

$- 62,840 
- 58,160 

$+ 36,136 
+ 33,809 

$+ 69,945 

Biennium 

$-151,601 
-142,900 

$-294,501 

$2,130,419 

$1,835,918 

A. 3 positions eliminated: 1 Psychologist IV, Carson 
1 Clinic Director I, Ely 
l Psychologist III, Ely 

8. 2 positions reclassified: 1 Psychologist V, Elko, downgraded to a 
Psychiatric Social Worker II 

1 Psychologist V, Fallon, downgraded to a 
Psychiatric Social Worker rr · 

C. Salaries for positions currently open, calcualted at a lower starting 
salary (initial step assignment within a grade). 

E X HIBl 1 A 

i ? 87 · 



0 0 0 0 
III. Changes in Operating Costs 

A. Decreased rent, utilities, phone in Ely. 

B. Increased rent, utilities, phone in Gardnerville, Lovelock, Fernley, 
Tonopah, Caliente, Battle Mountain. 

C. Moved monies for Medical Consultant from .75 FTE in. salaries to 
eight (8) hours per week in contract monies. · 

D. Decreased training monies by $10,000 FY 1980, and $·9,000 FY 1981. 

E. Decreased inpatient hospital contracts by $47,000 FY 1980, and 
$55,000 FY 1981. 

4/24/79 

EX HIB/T A 

Ii--- . ·/ 7 88 



0 

Subcommittee Justification 

C) 0 

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 
HUMAN RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 

Executive 
Budget 

Page 

0 

Assembly 
1979-80 1980-81 

The subcommittee recommends a reduction in both out-of-state and in-state travel in order to 
provide more realistic travel budgets for the Genetics Program. Since the Genetics Program 
activities were formerly carried on through the budget of the Nevada Mental Health Institute, 
there is no reference as to the existing level of expenditures. 

DESERT DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Decrease General Fund 
Increase Title XIX 

Delete Clinic Director II - Range C 
Decrease Other Contract Services 

SIERRA DEVELOPMENTAL CENTER 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Decrease General Fund 
Increase Title XIX 

Delete Clinic Director II - Range C 

Subcommittee Justification 

358 

363 

($353,190) 
314,761 

($ 38.429) 

($ 34,729) 
( 3,700) 

($419,775) 
385 046 

($ 34:729) 

($ 34,729) 

($466,515) 
426,853 

($ 39.662) 

($ 34,947) 
( 4,715) 

($538,143) 
503,196 

($ 34. 947) 

($ 34,947) 

During subcommittee hearings, it was determined that the Title XIX receipts in both the 
Sierra and Desert Developmental Centers were understated in substantial amounts. The sub­
committee requested that the Associate Administrator for MR revise the budget figures for 
the receipt of Title XIX funds; these revised figures are shown in both the Sierra and Desert 
Developmental Center budget accounts and have the effect of substantially reducing state Gen­
eral Fund need in these accounts. In an earlier r~port, the subcommittee recommended an 
increase in the Medical Care category in the Title XIX budget to reflect these increased pay­
ments. Overall, because ~itle XIX dollars are 50% federal funds, the result of this recom­
mendation is a substantial General Funds savings. Additionally, the deletion of the two 
Clinic Director II positions reflects the reorganization proposal of the Division of Mental 
Hygiene/Mental Retardation. The recommended decrease in contract services for the Desert 
Developmental Center reflects a budget error and the adjustment was brought to the attention 
of the subcommittee by the Associate Administrator of MR. 

~OMMUNITY TRAINING CENTERS 367 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Intrease General Fund 

Increase Training Center Grants 

Subcommittee Justification 

$106.016 

$106,016 

$121.815 

$121,815 

The subcommittee recommends a 10% increase in the level of Training Center 
by the Governor. The committee feels that the Training Centers provide an 
in the care and treatment of the mentally retarded and that funds for this 
provided acco~dingly •. The alternative to reliance on the Training Centers 
state institutionalization. 

EXH1a1, 

~o,. 

grants as proposed 
important service 
care should be 
is much more costly 

A --



0 

COMMUNITY AWARENESS PROJECT 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

Increase General Fund 

Add Summer Camp Funding 

Subcommittee Justification 

0 

WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 
HUMAN RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 

Executive 
Budget 

Page 

369 

0 

Assembly 
1979-80 1980-8 

$23,000 

$23,000 

$30,000 

$30,000 

The subcommittee heard testimony which demonstrated the value of the Summer Camp Program 
for the mentally retarded. The Executive Budget recommends that this program, which is cur­
rently financed by a Fleishmann grant, be. financed through a fund raising effort conducted 
by the division. The subcommittee feels that the state should contribute to the core of the 
program, with extra funds being generated through fund raising efforts. Therefore, the sub­
committee recommends $23,000 of General Fund in 1979-80 and $30,000 in General Fund in 1980-
-81 for continuation of this important program. The second year increase reflects the com­
plete phaseout of Fleishmann funding for this program. 

FOSTER GRANDPARENT PROGRAM 

SENIOR COMPANIONS 

RETIRED SENIOR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM 

RESIDENT PLACEMENT ACCOUNT 

PROBATION SUBSIDIES 

Add LEAA Restitution Grant 

(Budget Attached) 

INNOVATIVE GRANT PROJECT 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

General Fund Appropriation 

Grants to Nonprofit Agencies 

Subcommittee Justification 

371 

373 

375 

377 

478 

NEW PROGRAMS 

New Budget 

Closed 
Gov. Rec. 

Closed 
Gov. Rec. 

Closed 
Gov. Rec. 

Closed 
Gov. Rec. 

$348.520 

$60.000 

$60,000 

$338.478 

$60.000 

$60,000 

The subcommittee heard testimony that indicated that Nevada's growth in population, high in­
flation, some relaxation of parental supervision, and youth's disenchantment with formal edu­
cational programs contributes to an increasing number of youth coming into contact with the 
juvenile justice system. The high cost of providing needed services to these youth who have 
come into contact with the juvenile justice system includes over $7 million of state and fed­
eral funds handled by the state and nearly an equal amount handled through all of the city, 
county and other community services programs. Within these costs, the highest, of course, is 
incarceration. Approximately $13,000-$15,000 is needed to maintain one young person in a 
state institution for one year. 

EX HI BIT A -~ 

~/, i?90 



~ 

~ 

,,, 
X 

:r 

l> 

% of 
Total 
Budget 

59. 44 

4,86 

.28 

4.47 

.10 

1.10 

10.29 

19.46 

lOQ % 

01 

02 

03 

04 

05 

06 

07 

08 

YEAR I 

Jnr 

Personnel 35,081. 

Operating 1,150. 

Travel 

Equipment 

Supplies (Office) 

Training 

Support Services 

Restitution Payments 15.925. 

Total 52~ 156. 

Subsidy • $629,364, 
Grant • 348 1 520, 

$977,884. 

FY: 

II III 

112,924. 29,134. 

5,157. 

31.500. 

1 1 600. 

34.900. 

58.950. 7.799. 

245,031. 36,933. 

.. 
'79-'80 PROBATION SUBSIDIES 101-1383 

FEDERAL GRANT 79-ED-AX-0009 

IV V VI VII VIII IX JCS Total 

19.633. 17,000. 15.607. 17 t 609. 278.443. 28.263. 27.600 581,294. 

1,400. 6.944. 1,900. 27,760, 3.175. 47,486. 

2,877. 2,877. 

12.000. 225. 43,725. 

740. 740. 

l 1 000. l, 500, 1,000. 400. 3,500. 1.747. 10.747. 

2,101. 500. 2,000. 360. 60,810. 100,671. 

0 9,844. 6.563. 4.900. 6,409. 69,205. 10. 749. 190,344. 

33,978. 32.507. 23,507. 26,678. 451,718. 40. 759. 34.617. 977,884. 

0 



% of 
Total 
Budget 

60.94 01 

4.95 02 

.33 03 

,33 04 

.08 05 

1.11 06 

10.40 07 

21.86 08 

~ 100% 
~ 

• L 

YEAR II 

JD I 

Personnel 35,081. 

Operating 1,150, 

Travel 

Equipment 

Supplies (Office) 

Training 

Support Services 

Restitution Payments 17,670. 

Total· 53,901. 

Suosidy a $629,364, 
Grant + · 338 1 478. 

$967,842. 

FY: 

II III 

115,849. 29,134. 

5,157. 

3,000. 

1,600. 

34,900. 

67,792. 8,727. 

225,298. 37,861. 

I 80- 1 81 PROBATION SUBSIDIES 101-1383 
FEDERAL GRANT 79-ED-AX-0009 

IV V VI VII VIII IX JCS Total 

19,633. 17,000, 15,607. 17,609. 282,528. 28,263. 29,121. 589,825. 

1,400. 6,944. 1,900, 27,935. 3,375. 47,861. 

3,200. 3,200. 

225. 3,225. 

779. 779. 

1,000, 1,500. 1,000, 400. 3,500, 1,747. 10,747. 

2,101. 500, 2,000. 360, 60,810, 100,671. 

10,976. 7,367. 5,538. 7,198. 74,294. 11,972. 211,534, 

35,110. 33,311. 24,145. 27,467. 449,067. 41,982. 36,700. 967,842. 

0 
I 



WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 
HUMAN RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE 

Executive 
Budget 

Page 

0 

Assembly 
1979-80 1980-8 ' 

The subcommittee reviewed a proposal to provide grant funds to eligible agencies for the pur­
pose of developing, implementing and testing innovative projects designed to keep youth out 
of the juvenile justice system, ther.eby creating future ·cost savings to the entire juvenile 
justice system. These grant funds would be made available to community based nonprofit or-

_ganizations under guidelines developed by the Department of Human Resources and would be di­
rected toward services that work with parents and other family members to divert youth from 
the juvenile courts, support, counsel or provide work or recreational opportunities and sup­
port services designed to keep and encourage youth to remain in school or in alternative 
learning situations. The subcommittee recommends that $60,000 of state General Funds be 
made available for these grants in each year of the biennium. 

CANCER CONTROL REGISTRY 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

General Fund 

Cancer Registry 

Subcommittee Justification 

New Budget 

$79 . 250 

$79,250 

$82 . 526 

$82,526 

Both the full Ways and Means Committee and the Human Resources Subcommittee heard testimony 
on a proposed cancer control budget to establish a cancer registry for northern Nevada to 
coordinate with the southern Nevada tumor registry. This registry would collect cancer data 
on living and deceased patients to determine the incidence of cancer in Nevada and to deter­
mine if radiation fallout from the Atomic Test Site in southern Nevada did cause cancers in 
Nevada, Arizona and Utah residents. The project would be coordinated with the University of 
Nevada Medical _School, the State of Utah Medical School, and cancer organizations in s·outhern 
Nevada. The subcommittee recommends that this project be funded in accordance with the at­
tached budget at the level of $79,250 in 1979-80 and $82,526 in 1980-81. 

PROJECT HOPE 

Subcommittee Recommendation 

General Fund 

Project Hope 

Subcommittee Justification 

New Budget 

$97 . 818 

$97,818 

$107 . 600 

$.107,600 

The subcommittee reviewed a proposal to provide funding for Project Hope (!!_ome _QJ>portunities 
for Parent Educators). The purpose of this proposed project is to serve handicapped child­
ren from birth to age 3 or from birth to age 5 if other appropriate educational services are 
unavailable in the community. The propos~d budget would provide for five Child Development 
_Specialists, housed at the Sierra and Desert Developmental Centers, whose primary responsi­
bility will be to counsel parents and provide them training and appropriate treatment of 
youngsters with developmental disabilities who remain at home. The project will seek to: 
(1) reduce the trauma of a handicapped child in a home, (2) reduce the likelihood or need 
for social services or institutionalization for the child, (3) improve the learning capa­
cities of the child preparatory to school entrance in the least restrictive environment 
deemed appropriate, and (4) prepare the child for as normal a life as possible. It is an­
ticipated that this project has the potential for saving future state dollars by training 
parents to cope with developmentally disabled youngsters in the home environment as opposed 
to institutionalization at increased state cost. The subcommittee recommends, with the ex­
ception of rent expenses, the attached budget which provides for a General Fund appropriation 
of $97,818 in fiscal year 1979-80 and $107,600 in fiscal year 1980-81. 

fXHIBll A 



0 

CANCER CONTROL BUDGET 
HEALTH DIVISION 

0 

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

2.5 FTE's 

Salaries 

Costs 

TOTAL SALARIES 

Out-of-State 

In-State 

0Eerating ExEenses 

Office Supplies $ 1,700 

Communications 1,200 

Postage 500 

Printing & Duplicating 1,000 

Contract Services 21,600 
$26,000 

EguiEment -o-

(Office Equipment & 
Rent furnished by 
University Med. School) .. 

Grants 

4 sub-grants @$2,000 
each 

0 

79-80 
REQUEST 

$32,500 

4,875 

$37,375 

875 

7,000 

8,000 

$79,250 

$ 1,700 

1,200 

500 

1,000 

21,600 
$26 ,·coo 

-o-

80-81 
REQUEST 

$34,450 

6,201 

$40,651 

875 

7,000 

8!000 

$82,526 

EXH I B ;, A 

, ,~-1(A4 
.l ~J 



. 
• 

0 0 0 
HOPE Corps - Special Project 

01 Salaries - Personnel 

5 Child .Development Specialists, 

0 
FY-80 

$14,150 each $70,750.00 

Costs -15%- of $70,750 10,613.0P 

Subtotal $81,363.00 

02 Out-of-State Travel -o-
03 In-State Travel 

5 CDS, $1,400 each 

04 Operating Costs 

Office Supplies 

Operating Supplies . 
Exercise Ball & Pump 
Vestibular board (-3) 
Bouncing table 
Toys, spices, reen-

forcers 
Children's books 

*x 5 teachers= 
Reference books, tests 

Communications 
Telephone ea.office 
long distance calls 

Printing & Reproduction 
Check lists 

$ 27.00 
75.00 
36.00 

240.00 
32.00 

$410.00* 

5 teachers-30 kids $270.00 
·curriculum 1 ea.ofc. 

$15 each. 30.00 
Parent Handbook 150x 

3.00 each 450.00 
Miscellaneous handouts 

deemed approximately 250.00 

12xl5=180 
x.50 

sq·. ft. 
n " 

$ 7,000.00 

1,500.00 

2,050.00 
600.00 

2,500.00 

1,000.00 

Rent-office space 
.SO sq.foot 
per month $~ per mo. 
x2 offices = $ 180 " 11 

xl2 months = 2,160 per yr. 2,160.00 

05 Office Equipment 

Storage shelves 

,,. 

2 large work tables 
7 chairs 
4 files (2 each area) 
Washtebaskets, misc. 

Subtotal 

TOTAL $9,810.00 

$450.0Q 
l0Q.0Q' 
63O.Q0 
525.0Q 
100. 00. 

$1,805.00 $1,805.00 

0 
FY-81 +10% 

$77,825.00 

11,674.00 

$89,499.00 

-0-

$ 7,700.00 

1,650.00 

2,255.00 
660.00 

2,750.00 

1,100.00 

2,376.00 
$10,791.00 

$1,986.00 

GRAND TOTAL $99,978.00 $109,976.00 

i ,'95 
EX HI BIT A _J 



8 

0 

DIVISION OF MENTAL HYGIENE & MENTAL RETARDATION 

REORGANIZATION PLAN 

SUMMARY 
0 

APRIL 15, 1979 ' 

CP 

0 



- •·· 

l. 

DIVISION OF MENTAL HYGIENE AND MENTAL RETARDATION REORGANIZATION PLAN 

INTRODUCTION 

During the past.eight years the Division of Mental Hygiene and Mental R~tardation has experienced a rapid and highly 
necessary period of growth. New agencies have been created to meet the growing service demands for children, adolescents, 
adults, the el4erly, as well as specialized groups such as the mentally retarded. 

In order to make the "system" of agencies function during the rapid growth phase, identical management structures were 
created across all agencies. This managerial concept was appropriate during that period, since the central Division 
management was occupied with the development of new agencies and services, leaving little time to provide the 
coordi.,Jation and integration of existing facilities and programs. 

At the present time, the Division recognizes the need to enter a phase of necessary, but limited growth, and to 
concentrate its efforts on the establishment of a viable management system which can address the problems 
created during the time of rapid expansion. The priority of the Division management must be focused on several 
key issues: 

1. The current structure of the Division is not controllable; A management reorganization is required to insure 
effective client service delivery while eliminating the excessive autonomy within facilities which has led to 
uncoordinated means for service delivery; 

2. Credibility must be reestablished in two major areas. Legislatively, the Division must demonstrate that it can 
effectively manage the resources it has been given in the past as well as to insure that it can continue to 
effectively manage the resources it will require in the future to insure proper service delivery. Public 
credibility must also be established in order to help those in need of services feel secure that they will 
receive quality services in a timely fashion and with reasonable accessibility; 

3. Increased coordination of services in both Clark and Washoe Counties is essential. The necessity fo~ the 
Division to effectively coordinate its efforts with other public and private service providers is essential 
to maximizing the overall effectiveness of service delivery; and 

4. Program evaluation and the determination of the effectiveness of mental health and mental retardation services 
is of paramount importance. The Division must establish the means to demonstrate that its services accomplish 
the objectives intended and in a manner which is cost efficient to the State. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



I 
\ 

2. 

DIVISION PHILOSOPHY 

Concerns have been raised regarding whether the reorganization of the management structure of the Division reflects 
a change in the philosophy of the Division's service directions. Given these concerns, it is appropriate to 
reiterate the philosophy to which the Division is committed and to reassure all concerned that no change has 
occured in the ~nvestment of the Division to the care and treatment of individuals requiring service. 

Recognizing th~ ·many challenges that lie ahead, the Division of Mental Hygiene and Mental Retardation sets 
forth the following priniciples of its direcyions for services to a)l Nevada Citizens: 

l. The Division of Mental Hygiene and Mental Retardation is committed to the vigorous development of a 
comprehensive range of services to meet the mental health needs of all Nevadans, 

2. The Division further believes that quality mental health services must be made readily accessible to all 
Nevada citizens regardless of age, socioeconomic level, ethnic and racial background or geographic place 
of residence; 

3. The Division, consistent with new and progressive national standards established by the 1978 President's 
Commission on Mental Health, believes that services are most effective when provided in the least 
restrictive manner possible and within the individual's home community; 

4. Further, the Division, recognizing the rapid advances within mental health, is strongly committed to a 
multidisciplinary approach to human services management and -treatment through the unique contributions 
of all professional disciplines, 

5. The Division is committed to the special emphasis that must be placed on prevention efforts to avoid 
the development of disabilities which are costly in economic and human terms; 

6. The Division believes that community ownership of mental health services fosters genuine acceptance of 
persons in need of treatment and therefore strongly encou~ages citizen participation in service provision 
via local advisory boards and other advocacy activities; 

7. Finally, the Division acknowledges and accepts responsibility to be accountable to the citizens of Nev~da 
for the quality and quantity of the services it renders. 

The Division will continue to follow its philosophy of providing quality mental health services. It should 
also be acknowledged that the Division must increase its accountability for the utilization of resources 
of resources in a manner which is efficient and effective in order to insure that there will be adequate 
resources to meet the growing demands for assistance from Nevada citizens. 

0 

o· 

0 

0 



3 • • 

DIVISION REORGANIZATION TIMETABLE 

Since the initial reorganization proposal was introduced, many hours of discussion and debate have occured regarding the 
merits and drawbacks to that proposal. Input has been supplied by various mental health advisory boards, private concerned 
citizens, mental health administrators and legislators. Based on that input and discussion, the initial reorganization 
proposal has undergone modifications which are intended to address the many concerns raised. 

The following is a timetable which illustrates the position changes and the sequence in which changes occur: 

July 1, 1979 

1. The positions of the directors of (1) Reno Mental Health Center, (2) Children's Behavioral Services-Washoe, and 
(3J Lakes Crossing for the Mentally Disordered Offender will be deleted. 

2. Psychologists within the above agencies will assume clinical supervision of those programs. 

3. Two Area Mental Health Coordinators will be established, one for Washoe County and one for Clark County. 
These Coordinators will work intensively with the Division's central administration to create effective 
managerial systems for all Division agencies. 

4. A Deputy Director will be established. This position will have direct supervisory responsibility for 
Division program coordination and will assist the Administrator in the development of a statewide 
management information and program evaluation system. 

5. The positions of Directors of Residential Services for (1) Sierra Developmental Center and (2) Desert 
Developmental Center will be deleted. The Regional Mental Retardation Directors will assume the 
responsibility for coordination of mental retardation services in Northern and Southern Nevada under 
the direction of the Associate Administrator for Mental Retardation. 

6. The business functions for northern and southern agencies will be consolidated under an Institutional 
Business Manager and staff in each a•rea. Each Division agency retains a basic account clerk at its 
facility to manage day-to-day monitoring of billing and money transactions. 

January 1, 1980 

1 . A Medical Program Coordinator will be established at the Nevada Mental Health Institute. This individual 
will be responsible for clinical program and medical services coordination at this facility under the 
direction of the Area Mental Health Coordinator. 

July 1, 1980 

1. The positions of the directors of (1) Nevada Mental Health Institute, (2) Children's Behavioral Services-Clark, 
and (3) Las Vegas Mental Health Center will be deleted. 

G 

0 

o· 

0 

0 



4. 

DIVISION REDRGANZIATION TIMETABLE (Continued) 

July l, 1980 (Continued) 

2. Psychologists at each of the above facilities will assume the clinical supervision of those programs under 
the administration of the .Area Mental Health Coordinators. 

REORGANIZATION IMPLEMENTATION: GOAL & OBJECTIVES 

GOAL:· To implement Division reorganization through the addition of two Area Mental Health Coordinators, 
the deletion of selective administrative positions, and the stre~mining of excessive and overlapping 
business functions, while strengthening the management system and avoiding any loss or reduction 
of clinical service delivery. 

OBJECTIVES: To implement such reorganization in a manner that will maximize the opportunities for: 

1. development of feasible communication among key administrators; 

2. provide appropriate training and.orientation to key administrators who are new to the system, 
or new to a particular level of management within the system; 

3. provide for the development of a sound system of mental health service delivery in a more 
economically efficient and clinically effective manner; 

-4. provide for the development of a statewide management information plan, that when implemented 
will provide management with the tools and data necessary for making sound fiscal, administrative 
and clinical decisions prior to the onset of a crisis situation; 

5. identification of key problem areas which are unknwon at the present time; 

6. identification of the major areas of strength within the system; and 

7. the immediate rectification of known kep problem areas such as: 

a. delivery of. services to children and adolescents with extreme emotional/behavioral problems; 
b. development of an integrated, working relationship among other state agencies including 

Welfare, Education, Vocational Rehabilitation; Parole and Probation, and others; 
c. the development of a working relationship between the Mental Hygiene Division and the 

Criminal Justice/Judicial system. 

0 

0 

D 

0 

0 



5 •. 

smIMARY 

8. to provide adequate time for a smooth transition within the Division with respect to reorganized 
ma~agement roles and functions; 

9. to provide adequate time to recruit and train other key Division personnel, e.g. the Medical 
Prpgram Coordinator for the Nevada Mental Health Institute; and 

10. to provide adequate time to make adjustments within the reorganization in order to insure that 
there is no loss or reduction in clinical services. 

The following pages outline the personnel .changes related to the Division reorganization. Within this outline 
are contained the references to pages within the Executive budget, the personnel changes recommended and the 

t.,J objectives to be met by each personnel change. 
l-., ... 

-
.... , 

8 

0 

0 

0 



~ 
UJ 
' 

J-\ 
Q) ..... :., ..... 
N 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTIONS AND OBJECTIVES: DIVISION OF ·MENTAL HYGIENE AND MENTAL RETARDATION REORGANIZATION PLAN 4/)6/79 

PAGE 
303 

303a 

m 
>< 
:x: 

Cl 

-I 

> 

I 
L 

ACTION 
1. Delete position of Asst/Prag Dev Dir-

Assoc. Adminr. M/H 7/1/79 

2. Delete position of Chief MH-MR Evaluation 
(n_ew position) 

1. Transfer position of Psychologist V (Eval­
uation from NMHI (existing position) to 
Central Office, to be Chief MH-MR Eval. 

OB"JECTIVE 
1. Changes focus of position away from that of seeking federal 

funding to that of working with existing resources. Elimin­
ates position that lacks direct line authority. 

2. Reduces Central Office budget expenditures for new positions. 

1, Allows for maximum utilization of existing positions without 
budget increase, while maintaining needed service function. 

2. Create new position of Deputy Administrator 2, Allows for more direct management and supervision of exist-
MH/MR unclassified 7/1/79 ing programs. Focuses on efficient and fiscally sound oper­

ation of present resources. Allows for development of state 
wide program accountability, with direct line authority. 

3. Create new positions of Northern and South- 3. 
ern MH Area Coordinators 7/1/79 

a) Southern Area Coordinator will spend 
approximately three days per week in 
the Reno/Carson City area for the per­
iod 7/1/79 to 7/1/80. 

Provides for more centralized control and better coordination 
of the delivery of services. Also increases the effective­
ness of the services provided to Nevadans. 
a) By having both area c-ordi_nators, the Deputy Administrator 

and the Administrator in the same locale for 60% of the 
first year of the plan, it will allow for: 
-the development of sound patterns of communication 
among the key administrators, 

-providing outstanding training and orientation, 
-the development of a sound plan for the delivery of men-
tal health services in a more economically efficient and 
clinically effective manner, 

-the development of a state wide management information 
plan, that when implemented will provide management 

with the data necessary to make sound fiscal, administra­
tive and clinical decisions prior to the onset of crises. 

-the identification of key problem areas that may be un-
. known at this time, 
-the identification of key areas of strength in the system 
-the immediate rectification of known key problem areas, 
such as: 

a) the delivery of services to some children, 
b) the delivery of services to some adolescents, 
c) development of a working system of shared respon-

0 

0 

0 



PAGE · 

309 

m 
>< 
:c 

CD 

':3' 10 
I 

~ 

311a 

ACTION 

!.Deletion ~f the position of 
Institute Director 7/1/80 

- - - ---

Summary page 2 

OBJECTIVE 

sibility for "a" and "b" above, together with Welfare, the Department of 
Education, Parole and Probation, and other involved agencies, and 

-a smooth and efficient transition. 

1. The Institute Director presently serves two prtmary functions: integration of 
services within the scope of the state wide mental health system, and admin­
istration of the Institute's programs and staff. The former will be more ef-
_fectively accomplished by the area coordinator, since that position will en­
compass the same objective for all of the Northern programs, and the latter 
will be better accomplished by the new position of Medical/Program Coordina­
tor, since that position will be an on-line service provider. The director's 
position will remain intact for the period 7/1/79 to 7/1/80 to ensure that 
adequate time is allowed to recruit the best possible person for the Medical/ 
Program Coordinator position, and to also allow for smooth transition and 
transfer of duties, 

2. Transfer Psychologist V position 2, Maximum utilization of existing positions without a budget increase. 
(Evaluator) to Central Office to 
be Chief MH-MR Evaluation 

3 . Increase existing half time Psy­
chologist III (Evaluation) to 
full time position . 

4. Delete position of Sr. Psychi­
atrist - B (7/1/80), and bud ~ 
get for this as a half time 
position for 7/1/79 to 7/1/80 

1. Delete position of Sr, Psychia­
trist· C 7/1/80 

1. Transfer position of Accountant 
from Reno Mental Health Center 
to the Institute 

2. Transfer position of Instl 

3. This will provide the Institute with a neces~ary full time evaluator at a re­
duced cost fr-om the present staffing pattern. 

4. The salary savings from this position in the first year (result of decrease to 
half time) will provide funds for the hiring of the Medical/Program Coordin­
ator as of 1/1/80. The deletion of the position in the second year will allow 
for funds to cover the Medical/Program Coordinator for the second year. De­
letion of the position (rather than just the addition of the additional po­
sition) avoids duplication of services. 

1. Allows this money to be transferred to a new category, Psychiatric Contract 
Services, for the purchase of services from community based psychiatrists, 
thus allowing the lnstitute to best utilize individual psychiatric specialties. 

I.and 2, Allows {or centralization of business functions. Will result in more 
efficient ·centralized purchasing and fiscal management, as well as ·1ess dup­
lication of services and better utilization of iesourcesi · 

0 

o· 

0 

0 



PAGE 

Summary page 3 

ACTION OBJECTIVE 
Business Mgr. I from CBS Washoe 
to the Institute 

3. Add· .Ost for supervision 7/1/80 3. Compensate clinical psychologist for more supervisory resposibilities for 
delivery of clinical services. 

4. New _position of Medical/ Pro­
gram Coordinator Unclassified 

S. Change existing half time psy­
chologist III (evaluation) to 
full time 

6. Change existing full time Sr. 
Psychiatrist - B to half time 
for ]979-80, and delete posi­
tion as of 7/1/80 

7. Add new category, Psychiatric 
Contract Services, as of 7/1/80 

4. Allows for this position to be filled 1/1/80. This position will pro~ide for an 
on-line clinical psychiatrist to coordinate programs and medical services. It 
will facilitate infusing more psychiatric input and support more fully the con­
cept of a multidisciplinary approach to mental health treatment. 

5. This will provide, at reduced cost, full time program evaluation. This is a 
necessity for a program of this magnitude. 

6. This will offset cost of Medical/Program Coordinator, and avoid duplication of 
services. 

7. Allows for more utilization of community psychiatrists, and expands the ability 
to utilize specialty areas of the community psychiatrists. 

312 1. Transfer Senior Account Clerk to 1. Provides Reno Mental Health Center with resources for online finance needs, since 

-I 

:r;,,, 

318a 
I 

' - ,.W"t 
Qj 
C 
~ 

Reno Mental Health Center accountant is transferred to the Institute. This agency needs bookkeeping abil­
ities, not a full time accountant. 

1. Delete position of Clinic 
Director III Range A 

2. Transfer position of account­
ant to the Institute 

1. Transfer position of Senior 
Account Clerk from the Insti­
tute to Reno M.H. Center 

2. Add .OS\ for supervision 
(psychologist V) 

1. ~ith the addition of Area Coordinator, no longer need for 100\ administrator. 

2- Centralization of the business function. 

i. See page 312 #1 above, 

2. Compensation for additional responsibilitie~. 

321 1. Delete Clinic Director III 

0 

o· 

0 

0 



PAGE ACTION 

Range C 

321 2. Transfer of Instl Business 
cont.) Mgr. I fro~ ~CBS Washoe to 

the Institute 

3. Transfer of -Account Clerk 
from CBS Washoe to the 
Mental Offender Facility 

321a 1. Add •. OS\ supervision 
(psychologist V) 

326 1. Delete position of Clinic 
Director III Range Bas of 
1/1/80 

2. Change Asst Admin (CHC) to 
Instl Business Mgr III 

- 327a 1. II II 

m 
>< 
::x: 

, '334 

334a 

350 

2. Add .OS\ supervision 
(Psychologist V) 

1. Delete position of Clinic 
Director III Range C as of 
1/1/80 

2. Delete Instl Bus Mgr II 

3. Delete Sr Account Clerk 

1. Add .OS\ superv1s1on 
(Psychologist V) 

1. Delete position of Clinic 

Summary p~ge 4 

OBJECTIVE 

1. With the addition of Area Coordinator no longer need for 100% administrator. 

2. Centralization of business functions 

3. Provides Mental Offender Facility with appropriate level personnel for financial 
needs at ~reduced cost. 

1. Compensation for additional supervisory re~ponsibili.ties. 

1. With addition of Area Coordinator no longer need for 100% adminisirator. Since 
Area Coordinator will be spending approximately 60% of time in the north during 
first year, need for director for that year remains. 

2. Centralization of business functions will necessitate personnel at this level to 
ensure adequate and appropriate management of business functions for all southern 
agencies. 

1. II II II II II 

2. Compensation for additional supervisory responsibilities. Commences 1/1/80. 

1. Please see page 326 #1 above. 

2. Centralization of business functions precludes need for position. 

3. II II II II II II II II 

1. Compensation for additional supervisory responsibilities. Commences 1/1/80. 

1. With addition of Area Coordinator no longer need for 100% administrator. 

0 

0 

0 

0 



PAGE 

350 
(cont) 

350a 

359 

364 

m 
>< 
:t: 

CP 

-I 

> 

l 

' ... 
C0 r·~,.. 
. ' ......... 
~ 

ACTION 

Director III Range C 

2. Delete position of Instl Bus 
mgr I 

1. Transfer Account Clerk from 
CBS Washoe 

2. Add .OS\ supervision 
(psychologist V) 

. 
1. Delete position of Clinic 

Director II Range C 

1. Delete position of Clinic 
Director II Range C 

Summary p~ge 5 

OBJECTIVE 

2. Centralization of Business functions preclude need for po~ition. 

1. Provide appropriate level business personnel for needs of agency. 

. 
2. Compensation for additional supervisory responsibilities. 

1. Regional MR Coordinator (existing) has been effectively covering this position 
for over one year. This change simply formalizes the de facto situation. 

1. As stated above, it has been demonstrated in the Southern Mental Retardation 
Services that the Regional MR Coordinator can ef~ectively handle the responsi­
bilities of this position as well. This will provide parity between the north­
ern ans southern programs. 

0 

0 

0 



t"-
WAYS & MEANS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS SUBCOMMITTEE ...... 

" , 
1) 

Project Wa:z:'.:S & Means Committee Governor's Recommendation - I..' ~ [I) ; I 

0 Page Number Project Title Genera! F·und · Other · · General Fund Other Q) 
t,l 
ro 

801 79-1 Misc. Improvements, NNCC, NWCC $ 427,300 $ $ 427,300 $ 
Pl 

M 

801 79-2 Lakes Crossing 519,000 519,000 4-1 
I]:! 0 

801 79-3 NMHI Repair Steam Manholes 109,000 109,000 
8 ,-f 
H 
I]:! Q) 
H tJ'l 

0- 801 79-4 NYTC Improve Sewage System 215,000 215,000 ~ ro 
>< Pl 
r:r:i-

801 79-5 Rehabilitate Electrical System 27,500 27,500 

802 79-6 Site Improvements, WNCC 294,000 301,000 

802 79-7 Medium Security Prison 25,599,000 25,599,000 

802 79-8 Activity Bldg. - NWCC 1,767,000 1,767,000 

802 79-9 Emergency Power System - NNCC, NSP 292,000 292,000 

803 79-10 Miscellaneous Maintenance Projects 107,600 107,600 

803 79-11 Improvements, Nat'l Guard Armories 79,122 615,576 79,122 615,576 

803 79-12 Psych~atric Unit - NNCC 1,302,000 1,352,000 

0 803 79-13 NMHI Rehabilitate Fire Alarm Systems 144,800 144,800 

803 79-14 Expand Educational Bldg. - NNCC -o- 692,000 

804 79-15 Vocational Bldg. - NWCC -o- 705,000 

0 
804 79-16 Sierra Development Ctr. - Ind. Living 403,500 403,500 

804 79-17 LVMHC - Adolescent Facility 2,324,000 635,000 2,324,000 635,000 

805 79-18 Fourth Vocatiqnal Bldg. - NNCC -o- 696,000 

805 79-19 Campus Improvements,UNR 2,388,369 1,000,000 H 2,778,000 1,000,000 II 



WAYS & MEANS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS SUBCOMMITTEE ~ ,., 
"- - .. ' 

& Means· Committee Governor's Recommendation 
,Xi 

Project Wais ·., .. ,i 

0 Pa~e Number Project Title Gene·ra·1 Fund Othe·r · · · · · "Ge·nera1· Fund Other 
, .. 

Addition to b.M.V. 805 79-20 Building $ ·5,299,000 $ $ 5,299,000 $ 

805 79-21 Campus Improvements, NNCC 60,000 H 60,000 II _,.. 

150,000 C 150,000 C ....., 
I 

806 79-22 Rehabilitate State Office Building 483,000 483,000 <( 

0 806 79-23 NYTC Miscellaneous Improvements 474,000 549,000 .,_ 

CD 

806 79-24 Business & Hotel Adm. Bldg., UNLV 6,550,000 H 6,550,000 H 
3,236,000 C 3,236,000 C 

:c 

2,000,000 B 2,000,000 B 
X 
LIJ 

806 79-25 Mackay School of Mines, UNR 885,300 3,906,700 H-77 5,642,000 1,890,000 H 
1,890,000 H 

807 79-27 Rural Clinics Facility -o- 688,600 
~ 

807 79-28 Non-ambulatory Residential Bldg., DDC 425,000 425,000 

807 79-29 Fallon Center, WNCC 851,000 851,000 

807 79-30 Addition to Purchasing Warehouse 734,000 200,000 934,000 

0 808 79-31 Fine Arts Complex, Phase III 5,000,000 10,910,000 

808 79-32 Co~puter Facility Improvements 272,000 257,000 

808 79-33 Campus Improvements, CCCC 244,000 C 244,000 C 

808 79-34 Historical Society Bldg., Reno 520,000 57,000 520,000 57,000 

808 79-35 Campus Improvements, UNLV 648,860 1,350,000 

809 79-36 Fish & Game Dept. Radio/Boat Shop 211,000 211,000 

809 79-37 Handicapped Provisions, Kinkead Bldg. 42,600 42,600 



0 

0 

0 

·. 

WAYS & MEANS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS SUBCOMMITTEE 

Project Ways & Means Committee 
_P_a_g_e __ N_u_mb_e_r _____ P_r_o=j_ect Title Gener·a1 Fund Other 

809 

809 

809 

810 

810 

810 

810 

79-38 

79-38A 

79-39 

79-40 

79-41 

79-42 

79-43 

79-49 

79-55 

Total 

Difference 

NMHI Rehab. Heating, Vent. & A/C 

Adolescent Residential Facility, NMHI 

Medical Dental Bldg. - NWCC 

Southern Nevada Children's Home Improve. 

State Museum, Warehouse Well 

Humanities Addition, Bus. College, UNR 

Southern Nevada Museum 

Henderson Center, CCCC 

ORI Roof 

Learning Resource Center, CCCC 

Special Children's Clinic 

Lighting, Track & Practice Fields, UNLV 

$ 381,500 $ 

1,169,000 (Use Bldg. IX NMHI) 

138,000 

129,000 

40,000 

.1,000,000 

2,744,000 

-o-
15,750 

1,000,000 H 

1,586,000 C 
2,200,000 B 

1,179,300 

250,000 H-77 
(Est.) 

$ 58,262,201 $ 26,759,576 

($ 17,932,021) $ 9,322,000 

Governor's Recommendation 
General Fund Other 

$ 381,500 $ 

1,169,000 

138,000 

154,000 

509,700 

2,100,000 

2,744,000 

2,297,000 

-o-

1,000,000 H 

-o-

$ 76,194,222 $17,437,576 

""' I 



;. 

I~DUSTRIAL ATTORNEY - Continued 

1978-79 

O Medical Expense 
Equipment Repair 
Other Building Rent 

1977-78 
Actual 

No. Work 
Pos. Program 

No. 
Pos. 

$ .oo 
116.00 

7,376.00 
1,621.00 

.oo 
389.00 

$ 2,500 
500 

7,619 
2,500 Legal and Court Expense* 

Building Improvement** 
Dues and Registration 
Miscellaneous Q Total Operating Expense $ 

903.00 
21,904.00 $ 22,819 

$ 0 
1,300 . 

0 

0 

Office Furniture and Equipment 
Training 

Total Agency Expenditures 

$ .oo 
795.00 

$ 96,041.00 $116,340 

*Includes medical fees, witness costs, depositions, and transcripts in fiscal year 1978. 
**Depreciation included in Nevada Industrial Commission Administration budget for 1977-78 

Actual cash oµtlay in fiscal year 1978 for Building Improvement was $491.00. 
Actual cash outlay in fiscal year 1978 for equipment was $8,829.00. 

and 

1979-80 
Agency No. Governor 
Request l'os. Recommends 

$ 3,450 
500 

9,887 
5,700 

$ 29,937 

$ 2,000 
1,700 

. $165,574 

1978-79. 

$ 3,450 
500 

9,887 
5,700 

$ 29,937 

$ 2,000 
1,700 

$165,574 

0 ......,... ____ 1_9_8_0_-8_1 ______ \"'1· 
No. Agency No. Governor Qj' 
Pos. Request Pos. Recommends,~, 

$ 3,967 
500 

9,887 
5,700 

$ 31,102 

$ 500 
1,840 

$170,724 

$ 3,967 

$ 

500 
9,887 
5,100 u· 

31,102 

500 
1,840 

E-1 
H 
l!I 
H 
::z:: 
X• 
~ 

$170,724 

,, 

- -----·- -------•-- .,.,!VEEJ!',,~.;smJU~ • . ~.◄,'!'111! . ..oocmm-.. , .. ,r., ·'"'.ot.""ll<D!l!"IIWn11¥1'9Wllll■ --""""ffll'~,-,i,P.~ •>:y ,___ l&it44Niff6 L!J .• C,• "1 · .... ,. ' · ~ .. -~..,., • t ..... 



,,. -1'tJ1uSTRIAL ATTORNEY ., 

1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 
~ 1977-78 No. Work No. Agency No. Governor No. Agency No. Governor ~ Actual Pos. Program · Pos. Request Pos. Recommends Pos. Request Pos. Recommends Jj 

~~Nb(l.--
$ 96,041.00 $116,340 $1652574 $165,574 $1702 724 $1702 724 

\~1 
O Nevada Industrial Commission At:ttflemation 

Total Funds Available $ 96,0,41.00 $116,340 $165,574 $165,574 $170,724 $170,724 

Existing Positions 
Carson Office 

Industrial Attorney u 1.00 $ 26,025 1.00 $ 28,107 1.00 $ 28,107 1.00 $ 28,107 1.00 $ 28,107 . , 
Senior Legal Stenographer 1.00 12,711 1.00 13,342 1.00 13,342 1.00 13,342 1.00 13,342 

0 
Las Vegas 0'fice 

Deputy Industrial Attorney u 1.00 24,723 1.00 26,701 . 1.00 26,701 1.00 26,701 1.00 26,701 ' (.) 

Legal Stenographer 1.00 9,387 1.00 92796 1.00 92796 1.00 102227 1.00 102227 
Total Existing Positions $ 60,733 4.00 $ 72,846 4.00 $ 77,946 4.00 $ 77,946 · 4.00 $ 78,377 4.00 $ 78,377 

·• co 

New Positiolls $' '/ ~, µ1. ,' (','.) .' , i \ . 1 ,1_ :c 
Deputy Industrial Attorney u :S 1, " I\ 1.·,, ! V 1.00 $ 25,000 1.00 $ 25,000 1.00 $ 25,000 1.00 $ 25,000 >< 

Total New Positions 1.00 $ 25,000 1.00 $ 25,000 1.00 $ 25,000 1,.00 $25,000 w 

8 Industrial ln.curance $ 811.00 $ 1,246 $ 1,379 $ 1,379 $ ·1,592 $ l,592~, 
Retirement 3,974.00 5,828 8,236 8,236 8,270 8,270 
Personnel /1ssessment 547.00 656 927 927 930 930 
Group Insurance · 1,325.00 2,031 2,920 2,920 3,358 3,358 
Payroll Assessment .00 0 206 206 ·207 207 
Unemployment Compensation .oo 291 412 412 414 414 
Part-Time Help .00 0 1,800 1,800 2,200 2,200 ., . 

Salary Adjustment Reserve . oo 32223 5,246 5,246 82520 8,520 ., ... 
::-

Total SnlnrJ - Payroll $ 67,390.00 $ 86,121 $124,072 $124,072 $128,868 $128,868 :, .. 

O Total Out-of-State Travel $ .oo $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,000 \ ;"\, 

Total ln-Shte Travel* 5,952.00 5,100 6,865 6,865 7,414 7,414 , .. 
/"> 
-~~ 

Office Supplies and Expense $ 325.00 $ 2,500 . $ 1,200 $ 1,200 $ 1,296 $ 1,296 
... 

:.~; 

Operating Supplies 5,194.00 500 1,150 1,150 1,242 1,242 
. Communications Expense 3,278.00 3,500 . 4,025 4,025 4,347 4,347 

Printing, Duplicating, Copy . 475.00 1,500 1,725 1,725 1,863 1,863 
o lnsurance Expense 95.00 1'00 100 100 100 100 

Other Contract Servicer,1. ·, 11 rl.:. 2,132.00 1,600 2,200 2,200 2,200 2,200 

*Fiscal year 1978 actual travel combines in-state and out-of-state travel. 

·--- -- - -----· ---



O'f .flCE OF INDUSTRIAL ATTORNEY 

Program Statement 

The Office of Industrial Attorney was begun by the 1977 Legislature to act as 
. on advocate for indigent claimants in their appeals from the Nevada Industrial 

ommission, The Industrial Attorney maintains two offices, one in Carson City 
nd one in Las Vegas. Each office is presently staffed with one attorney and 

one clerical support position. 

In executing its assigned duties, the Office of Industrial Attorney is responsible 
for research, interviewing, consultation with clients, and attendance at hearings 
along with gathering factual and medical data relative to each claim. 

a ince the inception of the office on July 1, 1977, the Qarson City office has 
been appointed in 103 cases, of which 59 are still open. The Las Vegas office 
has been appointed in 159 cases, of which 55 are still open. 

Sub-Account Explanations 

Salaries - It is recommended that one new Deputy Industrial Attorney be hired 
to provide added support for both the Carson City and Las Vegas offices. After 
'nitial startup in 1977, the Industrial Attorney has experienced an acceleration 
n workload which is anticipated to increase in the coming biennium, The 
art-time help item is recommended for intermittent clerical support when 

full-time legal stenographers are on vacation, 

Out-of-State Travel - Out-of-state travel funds are recommended primarily to 

0 

"~ allow the Industrial Attorney and Deputies to consult with out-of-state doctors ~ 
in gathering medical data and for taking depositions. CO 

·•:-i 
In-State Travel - Increased in-state travel funds are recommended to cover the 
costs of travel for the new Deputy Industrial Attorney, 

Operating - Increases in the operating category reflect the impact of inflation 
along with the transition from the initial startup phase to full operations. 
Additionally, due to the conversion from Nevada Industrial Commission accounting 
practices to those in the Controller's FMIRS System, there is a realignment of 
costs connected with the preparation of cases on behalf of clients. These costs 
for fiscal year 1978 were reflected entirely under "Legal and Court Expense" 
and include medical fees, witness costs, depositions, and transcripts. For the 
fiscal year 1979 work program year and for the coming biennium, the costs 
incurred through consultation with members of the medical profession are shown 
under "Medical Expense". Substantial increases in · both medical expenses and 
legal and court costs are anticipated for the 1979-81 biennium·. 

' Equipment - The amounts recommended reflect completely outfitting the newfr) 
Deputy in the first year of the biennium and for minor replacement costs in 
the second year. 

Training - Training funds are recommended so that staff can keep abreast of 
the most recent developments and techniques in this program area. 

, 
I 

(.J 

CD 

::c 
X 
LLI 



Ai'PEALS OFFICER - Continued 

1977-78 
Actual 

1978-79 
No. Work 
Pos. Program 

No. 
Pos. 

1979-80 
Agency No. 
Request Pos. 

Legislature 
Approves 

Ournnce E:-..-pense 
her Contract Services 

Rent 

386 
4,900 

11,911 
0 

29 

740 
6,443 

13,500 
700 

. 1,590 

560 
6,950 

13,500 

.. 

Dues and Registration 
B~1ildings and <:;;rounds Services 
Total Operating Expense 
Equipment* 

tal Agency Expenditures 

$ 38,563 
0 

$129,431 

$42,324 
0 . 

$149,530 

900 
750 

$ 71,060 
835 

$197,884 

*Depreciation included in Nevada Industrial Commission Administration budget for fiscal years 1977-78 and 1978-79 
Actual cash outlay for equipment in fiscal year 1978 was $6,809 

0 

·.•· 

'• . . ' 

$ 

$ 

No. 
Pos. 

1980-81 
Agency No. 
Request Pos. 

616 
6,950 

13,500 
990 
750 

$ 76,126 
500 

$208,055 

Legislature ~ 
Approves 'M 

$ 

$ 

co 
l."-f 



~\..-FF.A.c-5 OFFICER 

1978-79 1979-80 1930-81 
1977-78 No. Work No. Agency No. Legislature No. Agency !\'o, Le.;islature tj, 

Actual Pos. Program Pos. Request Pos. Approves Pos. Request Poe:;. Approves ~ ,~::, 

·,.;.da Industrial Commission Authorization $1291431 $149,530 $197,884 $208,065 \:'4 
tu! Funds Avail.able $129,431 $149,530 $197,884 $208,065 

Existing Positions 
Hc-nring Officer 1.00 $ 31,230 1.00 $ 33,850 $ 1.00 $ 34,350 $ ~ 
Hearing Officer I 1.00 27,586 1.00 30,192 1.00 30,692 

I 

Senior Legal Stenographer 2.00 20,232 2.00 20,567 2.00 21,482 
Principal Clerk Typist 1.00 12,199 1.00 121199 1.00 121199 

Q 

o otnl Existing Positions $ 78,731 5.00 $ 91,247 5.00 $ 96,808 5.00 $ 98,723 1--

m 
New Positions 

St u<icn t Assistant $ $ .50 $ 2,979 $ .50 $ 3,098 $ :c 

Total New Positions $ $ • 50 $ 2,979 . $ .50 $ 3,0D8 $ X 
w 

Ir.~:1strial i'nsurance $ 989 $ 1,285 $ 1,337 $ $ 1,568 $ 
R...:·liremeilt 6,012 7,299 7,983 8,145 

,: :-~onncl Assessment 709 821 898 916 ' 
.-:,u;) Insurnnce 1,619 2,539 3,888 4,824 ~ 
ne mployment Insurance 0 365 399 407 
nln.ry Adjustment Reserve 0 0 4,257 5,S98 

Tct a.1 Sn.lury - Payroll $ 88,060 
/ 

$103,556 $118,549 $ $123,279 $ 

Total Out-of-State Travel $ 2,297 $ 1,900 $ .2,500 : - ·· $ $ 2,750 $ 
r,'ot.'.ll In-State Travel 511 1,750 4,9~0 5,410 

l"fice Supplies $ 521 $ 350 $ 1,450 $ $ 1,575 $ 
om:nunications 3,078 2,000 6,200 6,920 

Pr-in ting 3,911 2,700 4,000 4,400 
s~:jscriptions and References 2,689 2,200 2,200 2,420 
\' c!licle Operation 254 150 500 550 
Lc;;al and Court Expenses 10,815 11,401 1,950 2,145 
C-:ntrnct Services 0 0 31,500 34,650 

Repair 69 550 600 660 

, 

···· -~---- -----------♦------------JII -•;,,. .. .. 




